907882 80 Cheri Brunvand – Summit County Recorder 3/24/2009 8:40 DF:0.00

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION AND PLAN OF VACATION OWNERSHIP **FOR GRAND LODGE ON PEAK 7**

Table of Contents

		Page
ARTICLE 1 IMPOSIT	ION OF COVENANTS	2
Section 1.1.	Purpose.	ハー・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
Section 1.2.	Intention of Declarant.	2
Section 1.3.	Condominium Declaration.	
Section 1.4.	Covenants Running With the Land.	
ARTICLE 2 DEFINITI	IONS	5
Section 2.1.	"Act"	5
Section 2.2.	"Additional Improvements"	5
Section 2.3.	"Additional Reserved Rights"	5
Section 2.4.	"Allocated Interests"	6
Section 2.5.	"Applicable Laws"	6
Section 2.6.	"Articles of Incorporation"	6
Section 2.7.	"Assessments"	7
Section 2.8.	"Association"	7
Section 2.9.	"Administrative Unit"	·········· /
Section 2.10.	"Board of Directors" or "Board"	
Section 2.11.	"Budget"	0
Section 2.12.	"Bylaws"	0
Section 2.13.	"Class"	٠ ٩
Section 2.14.	"Class Committee"	9
Section 2.15.	"Commercial Activities"	9
Section 2.16.	"Commercial Owner"	9
Section 2.17.	"Commercial Unit"	۱۸۰۰۰۰۰
Section 2.18,	"Common Elements"	10
Section 2.19.	"Common Expenses"	10
Section 2.20.	"Common Expense Liability"	13
Section 2.21.	"Condominium Documents"	10
Section 2.22.	"Costs of Enforcement"	10
Section 2.23,	"Deck LCE"	17
Section 2.24.	"Declarant"	10
Section 2.25.	"Declaration"	10
Section 2.26.	"Deed"	18
Section 2.27.	"Default Assessment"	19
Section 2.28.	"Development Rights"	19
Section 2.29.	"Eligible First Mortgagee"	20
Section 2.30.	"Expansion Property"	20
Section 2.31.	"Firehouse Substation Unit"	20
Section 2.32.	"First Mortgagee"	21
Section 2.33.	"Governing Documents"	21
Section 2.34.	"Improvement(s)"	21
Section 2.35.	"Improvement(s)" "Limited Common Elements"	22
Section 2.36.	"Majority of Owners"	22
Section 2.37.	"Majority of Owners"" "Management Agreement"	25
Section 2.38.	"Management Agreement" "Managing Agent"	25
Section 2.50.	managing agent	26

Section 2.39.	"Map"	26
Section 2.40.	"Master Association"	22
Section 2.41.	"Master Association Documents"	2
Section 2.42.	"Master Common Elements"	27
Section 2.43.	"Nonprofit Act"	2
Section 2.44.	"Occupant"	29
Section 2.45.	"One-bedroom Unit"	29
Section 2.46.	"Owner"	29
Section 2.47	"Parking Unit"	7
Section 2.48.	"Period of Declarant Control"	30
Section 2.49.	"Person"	31
Section 2.50.	"Plan of Vacation Ownership" or "Plan"	31
Section 2.51.	"Project"	31
Section 2.52.	"Property"	31
Section 2.53.	"Public Comon Element"	32
Section 2.54.	"Real Estate"	32
Section 2.55.	"Records"	33
Section 2.56.	"Reserved Declarant Rights"	31
Section 2.57	"Residential Owner"	
Section 2.58	"Residential Unit"	7
Section 2.59	"Resort Priviledges Lockers LCE	
Section 2.60.	"Rules and	
Regulations"		
Section 2.61.	"Restroom LCE"	26
Section 2.62.	"Security Interest"	30
Section 2.63.	"Special Declarant Rights"	20
Section 2.64.	"Suite"	ىر كار 24
Section 2.65.	"Total Voting Power"	20
Section 2.66	"Unit"	2 /
Section 2.67.	"VSR"	C
Section 2.68.	"Withdrawn Property"	4ኒ ሰ
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	The state will be reported an annual state of the state o	9
ARTICLE 3. DIVISIO	ON OF PROJECT INTO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP	40
Section 3.1.	Division Into Units	40
Section 3.2.	Delineation of Unit Boundaries.	40 41
Section 3.3.	Inseparability of Unit.	41
Section 3.4.	Non-Partitionability of Common Elements.	4 አ ለኅ
Section 3.5.	Subdivision of Units; Relocation of Boundaries Between Adjoining Units	42
	out at the first of ones, relocation of boundaries between Aujoining Ones	43
ARTICLE 4 ALLOCAT	TED INTERESTS	15
Section 4.1.	Allocation of Interests	45
Section 4.2.	Formula for the Allocation of Percentage Interest.	43 44
Section 4.3.	Rounding Convention.	40
Section 4.4.	Effective Date of Reallocation.	31
200011 1111		51
ARTICLE 5 CONDOM	IINIUM MAP	<i>5</i> 1
		31
ARTICLE 6 LEGAL D	ESCRIPTION AND TAXATION OF UNITS	6 2
	The second second of the second secon	JJ

Section 6.1.	Section 6.1. Contracts to Convey Entered into Prior to Recording of Condominium				
	Declaration and Map	53			
Section 6.2. Contracts to Convey and Conveyances Subsequent to Recording of					
a	Declaration and Map	54			
Section 6.3.	Conveyance Deemed to Include an Undivided Interest in Common Elen				
0-41-74	0	55			
Section 6.4.	Separate Tax Assessments.	56			
ARTICLE 7 MEMBER	RSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN ASSOCIATION	57			
Section 7.1.	Association Membership	57 57			
Section 7.2.	Voting Rights and Meetings.	57 58			
Section 7.3.	Meeting to Approve Annual Budget.	50 50			
Section 7.4.	I ransfer Information	61			
Section 7.5.	Declarant Control of the Association.	61 61			
Section 7.6.	Required Election of Owners.	63			
Section 7.7.	Requirements for Turnover of Declarant Control.	65 66			
Section 7.8.	Classes of Membership.	60 67			
Section 7.9.	Reserved Powers: Directions to Board of Directors.	67 68			
A THEORY OF A LOCAL OF A					
ARTICLE 8 ASSOCIA	TION POWERS AND DUTIES	71			
Section 8.1.	Association Management Duties.	71			
Section 8.2.	Association Powers	73			
Section 8.3.	Actions by Board of Directors.	82			
Section 8.4.	Board of Directors Meetings	82			
Section 8.5.	Right to Notice and Hearing.	83			
Section 8.6.	Payments to Working Capital Account	85			
ARTICLE 9 ASSESSM	IENTS	86			
Section 9.1.	Commencement of Annual Assessments.	86			
Section 9.2.	Annual Assessments.	86			
Section 9.3.	Apportionment of Annual Assessments.	87			
Section 9.4.	Apportionment Common Expenses between Commercial Units and	0 /			
	Residential Units	on			
Section 9.5.	Restroom LCE.	50 02			
Section 9.6.	Deck LCE	92			
Section 9.7.	Central Mechanical Equipment	95			
Section 9.8.	Disputes Regarding Apportionment of Assessments.				
Section 9.9.	Special Assessments.	105			
Section 9.10.	Due Dates for Assessment Payments.	106			
Section 9.11.	Default Assessments.	100			
Section 9.12.	Covenant of Personal Obligation for Assessments.	100			
Section 9.13.	Lien for Assessments; Assignment of Rents	110			
Section 9.14.	Remedies for Nonpayment of Assessments.	113			
Section 9.15.	Purchaser's Liability for Assessments.	115			
Section 9.16.	Waiver of Homestead Exemption; Subordination of Association's Lien f	113 or			
	Assessments	117			
Section 9.17.	Statement of Status of Assessments.	121			
Section 9.18.	Liens	122			

ARTICLE 10 MAINTEN	IANCE RESPONSIBILITY	124			
Section 10.1. Rights and Duties of Owners.					
Section 10.2.	Owner's Negligence	128			
Section 10.3.	Responsibility of the Association.	129			
ARTICLE 11 MECHAN	ICS' LIENS	129			
Section 11.1.	Mechanics' Liens.	129			
Section 11.2.	Enforcement by the Association.	130			
ARTICLE 12 USE REST	TRICTIONS	132			
Section 12.1.	Use of Units.	132			
Section 12.2.	Use of Common Elements.	133			
Section 12.3.	Commercial Activities.	134			
Section 12.4.	Exclusive Use	136			
Section 12.5.	Prohibition of Increases in Insurable Risks and Certain Activities	137			
Section 12.6.	Structural Alterations and Exterior Appearance.	139			
Section 12.7.	Pet and Use Restrictions.				
Section 12.8.	Limit on Timesharing	143			
Section 12.9.	Restriction on Signs.				
Section 12.10.	Restrictions on Use of Parking and Storage Areas.	145			
ARTICLE 13 FIRE SUB	STATION UNIT	148			
Section 13.1.	Restrictive Covenant.	148			
Section 13.2.	Option to Create Fire Substation Unit				
Section 13.3.	Fire Substation Condominium Unit.	149			
ARTICLE 14 EASEME	NTS	152			
Section 14.1.	Easement of Enjoyment; Common Elements.				
Section 14.2.	Easement of Enjoyment; Limited Common Elements				
Section 14.3.	Delegation of Use.	155			
Section 14.4.	Recorded Easements.				
Section 14.5.	Easements for Encroachments.	156			
Section 14.6.	Utility Easements	158			
Section 14.7.	Emergency Access Easement				
Section 14.8.	Maintenance Easement.				
Section 14.9.	Easements of Access for Repair, Maintenance, and Emergencies	161			
Section 14.10.	Easements Deemed Created				
Section 14.11.	Easement for Warranty Work				
Section 14.12.	Additional Easements.				
Section 14.13.	Ski Storage Easement				
Section 14.14.	Elevator Easement.				
Section14.15.	Rights for Liquor Licensing				
ARTICLE 15 SPECIAL	DECLARANT RIGHTS AND ADDITIONAL RESERVED RIGHTS	168			
Section 15.1.	Special Declarant Rights				
Section 15.1.	Additional Reserved Rights.				
Section 15.3.	Limitations on Special Declarant Rights and Additional Reserved Rights.				
Section 15.4.	Interference with Special Declarant Rights or Additional Reserved Rights.				
Section 15.4.	Rights Transferable	176			

ARTICLE 16 RESERVA	ATION OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS	176				
Section 16.1. Expansion Rights.						
Section 16.2.						
Section 16.3.						
Section 16.4.	Supplement to the Map					
Section 16.5.	Interpretation					
Section 16.6.	Maximum Number of Units.					
Section 16.7.	Construction Easement.					
Section 16.8.	Reciprocal Easements.					
Section 16.9.	Termination of Development Rights					
Section 16.10.	Interference With Development Rights.					
Section 16.11.	Transfer of Development Rights	190				
ARTICLE 17 INSURAN	ICE	191				
Section 17.1.	Coverage.	191				
Section 17.2.	Required Provisions.	197				
Section 17.3.	Claims by Owner					
Section 17.4.	Adjustment of Claims.					
Section 17.5.	Copies of Policies.					
ARTICLE 18 RESTORA	ATION UPON DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION	202				
Section 18.1.	Duty to Restore.					
Section 18.2.	Cost.					
Section 18.3.	Plans	204				
Section 18.4.	Replacement of Less Than Entire Property.					
Section 18.5.	Insurance Proceeds	206				
Section 18.6.						
Section 18.7.	Certificates by Attorneys or Title Insurance Companies					
ARTICLE 19 CONDEM	INATION	209				
ARTICLE 20 MORTGA	AGEE PROTECTIONS	209				
Section 20.1.	Introduction					
Section 20.2.	Percentage of First Mortgagees					
Section 20.3.	Notice of Actions.					
Section 20.4.	Consent Required.					
Section 20.5.	Notice of Objection.	216				
Section 20.6.	First Mortgagees' Rights					
Section 20.7.	Limitations on First Mortgagee's Rights.					
Section 20.8.	Reserved Declarant Rights.					
Section 20.9.	Lien Protection for Mortgagees.					
ARTICLE 21 DURATION	ON OF COVENANTS; AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION	220				
Section 21.1.	Term	220				
Section 21.2.	Amendment of Declaration	220				
Section 21.3.	Amendment of Other Condominium Documents.	226				
Section 21.4.	Execution of Amendments; Expenses					
Section 21.5.	When Modifications Permitted	227				
Section 21.6.	Recording of Amendments.	227				

Section 21.7.	Rights of Declarant	228		
Section 21.8. Rights of Vail Summit Resorts.				
Section 21.9.				
Section 21.10				
ARTICLE 22 PLAN (OF VACATION OWNERSHIP	231		
Section 22.1. Submission of Units to the Plan of Vacation Ownership				
Section 22.2. Definitions.				
Section 22.3.	Submission of Residential Unit to the Plan of Vacation Ownership			
Section 22.4.	Conveyance by Purchaser.			
Section 22.5.	Legal Description of a Vacation Estate			
Section 22.6.	Administration and Management			
Section 22.7.	Powers and Duties of the Association with Respect to Vacation Estates.			
Section 22.8.	Vacation Assessment.			
Section 22.9.	Acceptance; Enforcement; Indemnification	262		
Section 22.10	. Cross Use Easements, Comparable Uses and Reservation Procedures			
	Pertaining to Floating Vacation Estates.	268		
Section 22.11	. Holiday Vacation Estates	277		
Section 22.12				
Section 22.13				
Section 22.14				
ARTICLE 23 MISCE	LLANEOUS	285		
Section 23.1.	Enforcement	285		
Section 23.2.	Notices.	286		
Section 23.3.	Nonwaiver	286		
Section 23.4.	Severability	287		
Section 23.5.	Number and Gender	288		
Section 23.6.	Captions	288		
Section 23.7.	Conflicts in Legal Documents	288		
Section 23.8.	Exhibits	289		
Section 23.9.	Choice of Law	289		
Section 23.10	Third Party Beneficiary	289		
LIST OF EXHIBITS				
Exhibit A -	Legal Description	A-1		
Exhibit B -	Table of Allocated Interests	B-1		
Exhibit C -	Easements and Licenses of Record	C-1		
Exhibit D -	Legal Description of Expansion Property	D-1		
Exhibit E -	Units Submitted to the Plan of Vacation Ownership	E-1		
Exhibit F -	Seasonal Calendar	F-1		
Exhibit G -	Issues for Class Voting	G-1		
Exhibit H	Use and Operation of Premises	H_1		

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION AND PLAN OF VACATION OWNERSHIP FOR GRAND LODGE ON PEAK 7

THIS CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION AND PLAN OF VACATION OWNERSHIP FOR GRAND LODGE ON PEAK 7 (the "Declaration") dated March 23 200 9, shall be effective upon recordation and is made by Peak 7, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Declarant"). Declarant is the owner of certain real property in Summit County, Colorado, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property"). Declarant hereby makes the following grants, submissions, and declarations:

ARTICLE 1 IMPOSITION OF COVENANTS

Section 1.1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Declaration is to create a condominium project known as Grand Lodge on Peak 7 (the "Project") by submitting the Property to the condominium form of ownership and use pursuant to the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act, Article 33.3, Title 38, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended and supplemented from time to time (the "Act"), to elect to have the Property treated as a common interest community and thereby subject the Project to the provisions of the Act and not to the general common law of tenancy-in-common, and to establish a uniform plan for the development, sale and ownership of Units and Vacation Estates.

Section 1.2. <u>Intention of Declarant</u>. Declarant desires to protect the value and desirability of the Project, to further a plan for the improvement, sale and ownership of the Units and Vacation Estates in the Project, to create a harmonious and attractive development and to promote and safeguard the health, comfort, safety, convenience, and welfare of the Owners.

Section 1.3. <u>Condominium Declaration</u>. To accomplish the purposes and intentions recited above, Declarant hereby submits the Property, together with all improvements, appurtenances, and facilities relating to or located on the Property now and in the future, to condominium ownership under the Act, and hereby imposes upon all of the Property the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights-of-way, and other provisions of this Declaration, and Declarant hereby declares that all of the Property shall be held, sold, conveyed, encumbered, leased, rented, occupied, and improved subject to the provisions of this Declaration.

Section 1.4. <u>Covenants Running With the Land</u>. All provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to be covenants running with the land, or as equitable servitudes, as the case may be. The benefits, burdens, and other provisions contained in this Declaration shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Declarant, all Owners and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS

The following words, when used in this Declaration, shall have the meanings designated below unless the context expressly requires otherwise:

Section 2.1. "Act" means the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act as defined in ARTICLE 1 hereof. In the event the Act is repealed, the Act, on the effective date of this Declaration, shall remain applicable to this Declaration.

Section 2.2. "Additional Improvements" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.2.

- Section 2.3. "Additional Reserved Rights" has the meaning set forth in Section 15.1.
- Section 2.4. "Allocated Interests" means the undivided interest in the Common Elements and the Common Expense Liability and the votes in the Association allocated to each of the Units in the Project. The formulae used to establish the Allocated Interests are described in ARTICLE 4. The Allocated Interests for each Unit are set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
 - Section 2.5. "Applicable Laws" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5.
- Section 2.6. "Articles of Incorporation" means the Articles of Incorporation of Grand Lodge on Peak 7 Owners Association, Inc. filed with the Colorado Secretary of State, as amended from time to time.
- Section 2.7. "Assessments" means the annual, special, Default and Vacation Assessments levied pursuant to this Declaration.
- Section 2.8. "Association" means Grand Lodge on Peak 7 Owners Association, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit corporation, and its successors and assigns.
- Section 2.9 "Administrative Unit" means any Unit designated with the prefix "A" or designated as an Administrative Unit in the Declaration or on the Map for use exclusively in connection with the administration and operation of the Project, or to serve the convenience of Owners, renters and guests, who are staying in the Project. An Administrative Unit may be given as collateral security to the holder of a blanket mortgage on the Project. The Declarant may elect to convey the Administrative Units to the Association, but may not convey them to a third party, except in connection with the sale and assignment of Declarant's interest in the Project.
- Section 2.10 "Board of Directors" or "Board" means the governing body of the Association, as provided in this Declaration and in the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association, and defined as the "Board of Managers" in the Act.
- Section 2.11 "<u>Budget</u>" means the annual budget of the projected revenues, expenditures (both ordinary and capital) and reserves for the Association.
- Section 2.12 "Bylaws" means the bylaws adopted by the Association, as amended from time to time.
 - Section 2.13 "Class" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.8.
- Section 2.14 "<u>Class Committee</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.8, and includes the Residential Committee, the Vacation Committee and the Commercial Committee as specified therein.
 - Section 2.15 "Commercial Activities" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.3.
- Section 2.16 "Commercial Owner" means any Owner, as defined in 0, of a Unit identified on the Map and in Exhibit B with a "C" unit type as a commercial unit.
- Section 2.17 "Commercial Unit" means any Unit designated with the prefix "C" or otherwise designated as a Commercial Unit in the Declaration or on the Map for use for business or commercial uses, including Commercial Activities. Without limiting the foregoing, Commercial Units shall

include the restaurant and spa.. A Commercial Unit or portion thereof may also be a Master Common Element if shown on the Map as a "Master Common Element" as defined in Section 2.42 of this Declaration.

Section 2.18 "Common Elements" means all of the Project, other than the Units, but including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following components:

(a) the Property;

- (b) the Improvements (including, but not by way of limitation, the foundations, columns, girders, beams, supports, perimeter and supporting walls, fireplaces, chimneys, flues, chimney chases, roofs, patios, decks, balconies, elevator(s), corridors, lobbies, vestibules, entrances and exits, exterior doors and windows on a perimeter wall of a Unit, and the mechanical and utility installations and systems consisting of the equipment and materials making up any central services such as power, light, gas, hot and cold water, sewer, cable television, telecommunications systems and heating and central air conditioning which exist for use by one or more of the Owners, including the pipes, vents, ducts, flues, cable conduits, wires, telephone wire, and other similar utility installations used in connection therewith) and the areas designated on the Map as including those installations; trash rooms and storage rooms; elevators and stairs except for the Units;
- (c) the yards, sidewalks, walkways, paths, grass, shrubbery, trees, planters, driveways, roadways, landscaping, gardens, courtyards and related facilities upon the Property;
- (d) the pumps, tanks, motors, fans, storm drainage structures, compressors, ducts, and, in general, all apparatus, installations, and equipment of the Improvements existing for use of one or more of the Owners:
- (e) the swimming pool, hot tubs, ski storage, lobby, miniature golf, library and family fun center;
- (f) in general, all other parts of the Project designated by Declarant as Common Elements and existing for the use of one or more of the Owners;
- (g) any parcels of real property, and improvements and fixtures located thereon, that are (i) owned by a Person other than the Association but in which the Association has rights of use or possession pursuant to this Declaration or to a lease, license, easement or other agreement, and (ii) used or possessed by the Association for the benefit of all Owners, specifically including, but not limited to, the Ski Storage Easement described in Section 14.13 of this Declaration;
- (h) the Common Elements shall also include those areas as shown on the Map labeled "Common Elements" including the areas labeled as "Master Common Elements", as further defined in Section 2.42 of this Declaration; and
- (i) except for the Master Common Elements and the Public Common Elements, access to the Common Elements shall be restricted to the Residential Owners, the Declarant, the Association, their guests, renters, employees and agents, subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Association.

The Common Elements shall be owned by the Owners, each Unit being allocated an undivided interest in the Common Elements as allocated pursuant to ARTICLE 4.

- Section 2.19 "<u>Common Expenses</u>" means expenditures made or liabilities incurred by or on behalf of the Association, together with any allocations to reserves, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following items:
 - (j) expenses of administration, insurance, operation, and management, repair or replacement of the Common Elements except to the extent such repairs and replacements are responsibilities of an Owner as provided in this Declaration;
 - (k) expenses identified as Common Expenses by the provisions of this Declaration or the Bylaws;
 - (l) all sums lawfully assessed against the Units by the Board of Directors;
 - (m) expenses agreed upon as Common Expenses by the members of the Association; and
 - (n) expenses to be paid pursuant to any Management Agreement.
- Section 2.20 "Common Expense Liability" means the liability for Common Expenses allocated to each Unit pursuant to this Declaration.
- Section 2.21 "Condominium Documents" means the basic documents creating and governing the Project, including, but not limited to, this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, the Map, and any Rules and Regulations, procedures, or policies relating to the Project adopted under such documents by the Association or the Board of Directors.
- Section 2.22 "Costs of Enforcement" means all monetary fees, fines, late charges, interest, expenses, costs, including receiver's and appraiser's fees, collection agency fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, including legal assistants' fees, incurred by the Association in connection with the collection of Assessments or in connection with the enforcement of the terms, conditions and obligations of the Condominium Documents.
- Section 2.23 "<u>Deck LCE</u>" means the deck and patio areas identified on the Map as "LCE for Unit C-1", which is a Limited Common Element reserved for the use of Commercial Unit 1, subject to the provisions of Section 9.6(a) of this Declaration.
- Section 2.24 "<u>Declarant</u>" means Peak 7, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and its successors and assigns as the same may be specified in a recorded instrument specifically describing those rights of Declarant transferred to a successor or assignee.
- Section 2.25 "<u>Declaration</u>" means this Declaration, together with any supplement or amendment to this Declaration, and any other recorded instrument however denominated that exercises a Development Right and is executed by Declarant and recorded in the Records. The term Declaration includes the Map and all amendments and supplements to this Declaration, and the Map without specific reference thereto.
- Section 2.26 "<u>Deed</u>" means each initial deed recorded after the date hereof by which Declarant conveys a Unit and, after the initial sale by Declarant, any deed or other instrument by which an Owner transfers title to a Unit (expressly excluding an instrument creating a Security Instrument).
- Section 2.27 "<u>Default Assessment</u>" means an Assessment levied pursuant to this Declaration in connection with an unpaid amount for which an Owner is responsible including, without

limitation, for Costs of Enforcement, overdue amounts charged by the Association to an Owner, liability for negligence and indemnification obligations.

- Section 2.28 "Development Rights" means all of the expansion rights, withdrawal rights and development rights set forth in ARTICLE 16 of this Declaration, and in the Act.
- Section 2.29 "<u>Eligible First Mortgagee</u>" means a First Mortgagee that has notified the Association in writing of its name and address and status as a First Mortgagee and has requested that it receive the notices provided for in ARTICLE 20 entitled "Mortgagee Protections".
 - Section 2.30 "Expansion Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1.
- Section 2.31 "<u>Firehouse Substation Unit</u>" means the Unit shown on the Map as "Fire Substation Unit (if constructed)", whose use and occupation shall be subject to ARTICLE 13 hereof.
- Section 2.32 "First Mortgagee" means a holder of a Security Interest in a Unit or a Vacation Estate which has priority over all other Security Interests in the Unit, including Declarant in connection with its providing financing to any Vacation Owner, provided that, if Declarant shall have pledged or assigned such financing to a third party, such third party shall be deemed to be a "First Mortgagee."
- Section 2.33 "Governing Documents" means the Condominium Documents and the Master Association Documents.
- Section 2.34 "Improvement(s)" means the building(s) (including all fixtures and improvements contained within it) located on the Property in which Units or Common Elements are located, together with landscaping and hardscaping located on the Property.
- "Limited Common Elements" means those parts of the Common Elements Section 2.35 that are limited to and reserved for the use in connection with one or more, but fewer than all, of the Units. Without limiting the foregoing, the Limited Common Elements shall include any balcony, deck, patio, courtyard or porch appurtenant to and accessible only from a Unit, any shutters, awnings, window boxes, doorsteps, hallways, lobbies, entryways, stoops, porch, balcony or patio designated or designed to serve a single Unit but located outside the Unit's boundaries, including, but not limited to, the patio appurtenant to the restaurant, any maid/maintenance closets, laundry facilities, storage spaces, parking spaces, ski lockers, pools, jacuzzis, grottos, and health club located outside of the Units and designated as Limited Common Elements in this Declaration or on the Map, if any. If any chute, flue, duct, wire, conduit, bearing wall, bearing column or other fixture lies partially within and partially outside the designated boundaries of a Unit, any portion thereof outside of the Unit but serving only that Unit is a Limited Common Element allocated solely to that Unit, and any portion thereof serving more than one Unit or any portion of the Common Elements is a part of the Common Elements. Limited Common Elements also include any portion of the Common Elements allocated by this Declaration or on the Map as Limited Common Elements. All Limited Common Elements shall be used in connection with the appurtenant Unit(s) to the exclusion of the use thereof by the other Owners, except by invitation and except as otherwise set forth in ARTICLE 14. No reference to Limited Common Elements need be made in any instrument of conveyance or encumbrance in order to convey or encumber the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to a Unit. Those areas of the Common Elements related solely to the Commercial Units shall be Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Commercial Units and those areas of the Common Elements related solely to the Residential Units shall be Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Residential Units. A Limited Common Element may also be a Master Common Element if shown on the Map as a "Master Common Element" as defined in Section 2.42 of this Declaration.

- Section 2.36 "<u>Majority of Owners</u>" means a majority of the Total Voting Power (rather than a majority of those present or voting by proxy at a meeting or the majority of a quorum). Votes allocated to any Units owned by the Association may not be cast and shall not be included in any calculation of voting power.
- Section 2.37 "Management Agreement" means any contract or arrangement entered into for purposes of discharging the responsibilities of the Board of Directors relative to the operation, maintenance, and management of the Project.
- Section 2.38 "Managing Agent" means a person, firm, corporation or other entity employed or engaged as an independent contractor pursuant to a Management Agreement to perform management services for the Association.
- Section 2.39 "Map" means that part of this Declaration that depicts all or any portion of the Project in three dimensions, is executed by Declarant and is recorded in the Records. The Map shall also be a land survey plat as set forth in Section 38-51-106, Colorado Revised Statutes. In a Map, a "Horizontal Boundary" means a plane of elevation relative to a described benchmark that defines either a lower or upper dimension of a Unit such that the real estate respectively below or above the defined plane is not part of the subject Unit. In a Map, a "Vertical Boundary" means the defined limit of a Unit that is not a Horizontal Boundary of that Unit.
- Section 2.40 "<u>Master Association</u>" means the Breckenridge Mountain Master Association, Inc., a Colorado non-profit corporation.
- Section 2.41 "Master Association Documents" means the Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Breckenridge Mountain Master Planned Community, Summit County, Colorado, recorded on September 18,2002, under Reception No. 696212 and amendments thereto, the Articles, Bylaws and Rules and Regulations of the Master Association.
- Section 2.42 "Master Common Elements" means those areas of the Property shown on the Map as Master Common Elements ("M.C.E.") which shall be repaired, operated and maintained by the Master Association, pursuant to a Master and Parking Easements Agreement (Lot 1, Peak 7 Subdivision) dated \(\frac{VMaycha}{2} \) \(\frac{2}{3} \) \(\frac{2}{3} \) \(\frac{2}{3} \) entered into among Declarant, the Master Association and VSR, which shall be recorded simultaneously with the Declaration and Map, as it may be amended from time to time, ("Master and Parking Easements Agreement"). A Master Common Element may also include areas shown on the Map as a Common Element, a Commercial Unit or a Limited Common Element.
- Section 2.43 "Nonprofit Act" means the Colorado Revised Nonprofit Corporation Act, Articles 121-137, Title 7, Colorado Revised Statutes, as may be amended and supplemented from time to time.
- Section 2.44 "Occupant" means any member of an Owner's family or an Owner's guests, invitees, servants, tenants, employees, or licensees who occupy a Unit or are on the Common Elements for any period of time, or any other person who occupies a Unit or is on the Common Elements for any period of time as part of the Plan of Vacation Ownership.
 - Section 2.45 "One-bedroom Unit" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2 hereof.
- Section 2.46 "Owner" means Declarant or any other Person who owns record title to a Unit or Vacation Estate (including a contract seller, but excluding a contract purchaser) but excluding any Person having a Security Interest in a Unit or Vacation Estate unless such Person has acquired record title to

the Unit or Vacation Estate pursuant to foreclosure or other proceedings or by conveyance in lieu of foreclosure.

- Section 2.47 "<u>Parking Unit</u>" means any Unit designated with the prefix "P" or designated as Parking Unit in the Declaration or on the Map for use exclusively to provide parking to Owners who are not staying at the Project. The operation of the Parking Unit shall be subject to the Master and Parking Easements Agreement.
- Section 2.48 "Period of Declarant Control" means the maximum period of time defined and limited by the Act and Section 7.5 of this Declaration during which Declarant may, at its option, control the Association.
- Section 2.49 "Person" means an individual, association, partnership, limited liability company, corporation, trust, governmental agency, political subdivision or other legal entity or any combination thereof.
- Section 2.50 "Plan of Vacation Ownership" or "Plan" means the system of mutual use rights and mutual obligations created and established by this Declaration for Owners of Vacation Estates as set forth in ARTICLE 22. Additional definitions related to the Plan are set forth in ARTICLE 22.
 - Section 2.51 "Project" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1 hereof.
 - Section 2.52 "Property" means the real property described in the attached Exhibit A.
- Section 2.53 "Public Common Element" means those areas shown on the Map as a Public Common Element ("P.C.E."), which shall be available for use by VSR, its guests, customers, employees, agents, invitees and contractors and by Owners, their guests, renters, employees, agents, invitees and contractors.
- Section 2.54 <u>Real Estate</u>" means any leasehold or other estate or interest in, over, or under land, including structures, fixtures, and other improvements and interests that, by custom, usage or law, pass with the conveyance of land though not described in the contract of sale or instrument of conveyance. Real Estate includes parcels with or without Horizontal Boundaries and spaces that may be filled with air or water.
- Section 2.55 "Records" means the Office of the Clerk and Recorder in every county in which any portion of the Project is located.
- Section 2.56 "Reserved Declarant Rights" means all rights reserved by Declarant in this Declaration, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, those rights reserved to Declarant in ARTICLE 15 and ARTICLE 16 hereof.
- Section 2.57 "Residential Owner" means any Owner, as defined in 0, of a unit identified on the Map and in Exhibit B with an "R", as a residential unit. Residential Owners shall include Vacation Owners.
- Section 2.58 "Residential Unit" means any Unit designated with the prefix "R" or otherwise designated as a Residential Unit in the Declaration or on the Map or limited to dwelling purposes in the Declaration or by applicable law.
- Section 2.59 "Resort Privileges Lockers LCE" means the lockers located on the ground level and the first level of the Project and identified on the Map as "Resort Privileges Lockers LCE," which are reserved for use by the front desk and management offices Commercial Unit.

- Section 2.60 "Rules and Regulations" means the rules and regulations promulgated by the Association for the management, preservation, safety, control, and orderly operation of the Project in order to effectuate the intent and to enforce the obligations set forth in the Condominium Documents, as amended and supplemented from time to time. Separate Rules and Regulations may be promulgated to apply only to Residential Units, Vacation Units or to Commercial Units, or to any combination thereof.
- Section 2.61 "<u>Restroom LCE</u>" means the restroom area identified on the Map as "Restroom LCE", which is a Limited Common Element reserved for the use of Commercial Unit 1, subject to the provisions of Section 9.5 of this Declaration.
- Section 2.62 "Security Interest" means an interest in Real Estate or personal property created by contract or conveyance which secures payment or performance of an obligation. The term includes a lien created by a mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed, security deed, contract for deed, land sales contract, lease intended as security, assignment of lease or rents intended as security, pledge of an ownership interest in an Association, and any other consensual lien or title retention contract intended as security for an obligation. The holder of a Security Interest includes any insurer or guarantor of the obligation secured by a Security Interest after such insurer or guarantor has been fully paid or otherwise fully performed such obligation.
 - Section 2.63 "Special Declarant Rights" has the meaning set forth in Section 15.1 hereof.
 - Section 2.64 "Suite" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2 hereof.
- Section 2.65 "<u>Total Voting Power</u>" means the aggregate number of votes of the members of the Association or a Class, as applicable, that are eligible and entitled to vote on or consent to or reject the decision or action in question.
- Section 2.66 "Unit" means a physical portion of the Project which is designated for separate ownership or occupancy and the boundaries of which are described in or determined by this Declaration and depicted on the Map. A Unit shall consist of enclosed rooms and shall be bounded by the interior surfaces of Unfinished Perimeter Walls, Unfinished Floors and Unfinished Ceilings thereof, each of which shall be defined as follows:
- (a) "<u>Unfinished Perimeter Wall</u>" means the studs, supports, and other wooden, metal, or similar structural materials which constitute the interior face of a wall of a Unit.
- (b) "<u>Unfinished Ceiling</u>" means the beams, joists, and wooden, metal or other structural materials which constitute the ceiling of a Unit.
- (c) "<u>Unfinished Floor</u>" means the beams, floor joists, and floor deck material which constitute the floor of a Unit.

A Unit shall include any lath, furring, wallboard, plasterboard, plaster, drywall, wall paneling, wood, tile, paint, paper, carpeting, or any other wall, ceiling, or floor covering, any fireplace or stove hearth, facing brick, tile or firebox, fixtures and hardware, all improvements contained within the area bounded by the Unfinished Perimeter Walls, Ceilings, and Floors, and any heating and refrigerating elements or related equipment, utility lines and outlets, telecommunications lines, electrical and plumbing fixtures, pipes, and all other related equipment required to provide heating, air conditioning, hot and cold water, electrical, communications, or other utility services to such Unit and located within the Unfinished Perimeter Walls, Ceilings, and Floors; provided, however, that such Unit shall not include any of the structural components of the Improvements or utility or service lines located within such Unit but serving more than one Unit. Each Unit shall be designated by a separate number, letter, address or other symbol or combination thereof that identifies only one Unit in

the Project as more specifically set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u>. The term Unit may be used to refer to a Residential Unit, a Commercial Unit or a Vacation Unit.

Section 2.67 "VSR" means Vail Summit Resorts, Inc., a Colorado corporation, its successors, affiliates, subsidiaries, parent corporations and assigns.

Section 2.68 "Withdrawn Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 16.8.

ARTICLE 3. DIVISION OF PROJECT INTO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

- Section 3.1. <u>Division Into Units</u>. The Property is hereby and hereafter divided into those Units identified on <u>Exhibit B</u>, as amended from time to time. The undivided interests in the Common Elements, as allocated in <u>Exhibit B</u>, are hereby declared to be appurtenant to the respective Units. The total of the undivided interests in the Common Elements set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u>, rounded to the nearest 1%, shall be deemed to equal one hundred percent (100%) for purposes of this Declaration.
- Section 3.2. <u>Delineation of Unit Boundaries</u>. The boundaries of each Unit are delineated and designated by an identifying number on the Map, and those numbers are set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u>.
- Section 3.3. <u>Inseparability of Unit</u>. Except as provided in Section 3.5 below, and in the Article entitled "Reservation of Development Rights," and in the Article entitled "Plan of Vacation Ownership": (a) no part of a Unit or of the legal rights comprising ownership of a Unit may be partitioned or separated from any other part thereof during the period of condominium ownership prescribed in this Declaration; (b) each Unit shall always be conveyed, transferred, devised, bequeathed, encumbered, and otherwise affected only as a complete Unit; and (c) every conveyance, transfer, gift, devise, bequest, encumbrance, or other disposition of a Unit or any part thereof shall be presumed to be a disposition of the entire Unit, together with the undivided interests in the Common Elements and all appurtenant rights and interests created by Applicable Law or by this Declaration, including the Owner's membership in the Association. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, nothing herein shall prevent or limit Declarant's exercise or enjoyment of any Reserved Declarant Rights, except as provided in ARTICLE 20.
- Section 3.4. Non-Partitionability of Common Elements. The Common Elements shall be owned in common by all of the Owners and shall remain physically undivided, and no Owner shall bring any action for partition or division of the Common Elements. By acceptance of a Deed or other instrument of conveyance or assignment to a Unit, each Owner shall be deemed to have specifically waived such Owner's right, if any, to institute or maintain a partition action or any other cause of action designed to cause a division of the Common Elements, and this Section may be pleaded as a bar to the maintenance of such an action. Any Owner who shall institute or maintain any such action shall be liable to the Association and hereby agrees to reimburse the Association for the Costs of Enforcement in defending any such action.
- Section 3.5. Subdivision of Units; Relocation of Boundaries Between Adjoining Units. Except as expressly otherwise set forth herein in connection with the Reserved Declarant Rights and in connection with the Commercial Unit(s), Owner(s) may only subdivide their Units, relocate boundaries between their Unit and an adjoining Unit, and/or reallocate Limited Common Elements between or among Units after obtaining the prior approval of the Board of Directors pursuant to the Rules and Regulations and the consent of all Owners and Eligible First Mortgagees of the Units affected by such change. Any such approved change shall also be subject to the applicable provisions and requirements of this Declaration and of the Act and any other law, ordinance, regulation, or requirement of any governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Units or the Project ("Applicable Laws"). Owners shall be responsible for ensuring that all alterations comply with all Applicable Laws and that all necessary approvals are obtained from governmental authorities. No approval given by Declarant or the Association shall be deemed to imply that

Declarant or the Association has reviewed any applicable requirements or the requesting Owner's compliance therewith. In no event shall anything in Sections 3.3, 3.4 or this 3.5 be deemed to prohibit a submission of a Unit to the Plan or withdrawal of a Unit or Common Elements from the Project by Declarant in accordance with applicable provisions of this Declaration and of the Act.

ARTICLE 4 ALLOCATED INTERESTS

- Section 4.1. <u>Allocation of Interests</u>. The Allocated Interests assigned to each Unit are set forth on Exhibit B. These interests have been allocated in accordance with the formulae set out in Section 4.2 below. These formulae are to be used in reallocating interests if Units are added to the Project, if Units are converted to a different type of Unit or if Units are converted to Common Elements or Limited Common Elements.
- Section 4.2. <u>Formula for the Allocation of Percentage Interest</u>. The percentage of the undivided interests in the Common Elements (the "<u>Percentage Interest</u>") allocated to each Unit shall be determined by dividing the Allocation Factor assigned to such Unit by the sum total of the Allocation Factors assigned to all Units in the Project, as shown on <u>Exhibit B</u>.
 - (a) <u>Allocation Factors</u>. There shall be assigned to each Unit in the Project certain factors (the "Allocation Factors"), as follows:
 - (i) For the two different types of one-bedroom Residential Units in the Project, each type "A" or "D" 800 square foot Residential Unit (a "One-bedroom Unit") shall be assigned an Allocation Factor of "1.15", and each type "B" or "C" 400 square foot Residential Unit (a "Suite") shall be assigned an Allocation Factor of ".85", to reflect the functional and operational equivalency of these Units. For the purposes of calculating the allocation factors set forth in Exhibit B, the square footage numbers assigned to the types of Residential Units shall be deemed to be applicable notwithstanding the fact that the actual sizes of individual Units may be greater or smaller than the square footage assigned to the designated type of Unit.
 - (ii) For all other Units in the Project (except the Exterior Parking Lot Commercial Unit), an Allocation Factor equal to the total square footage of each such Unit divided by the average square footage assigned to the Residential Units based on the type of Unit as provided in Section 4.2(a)(i), Residential Units (or 600, calculated as follows: 800 + 400 / 2) shall be assigned to reflect an equivalent bedroom allocation to these Units.
 - (iii) For the Parking Unit, an Allocation Factor equal to ten percent (10%) of the Allocation Factor applied to the Units in paragraph 4.2(a)(ii)above shall be assigned to reflect the fact that the Parking Unit is not within the building structure and is maintained by the Master Association, pursuant to the Master and Parking Easement Agreement.
 - (b) <u>Common Expense Liability</u>. The percentage of Common Expense Liability allocated to each Unit is based upon and is equivalent to the percentage of the undivided interest in the Common Elements allocated to the Unit pursuant to Subsection (a) above. Allocations for Common Expense Liability may be further adjusted as set forth in Section 9.3 of this Declaration.
 - (c) <u>Votes</u>. Each Residential Unit shall be allocated one (1) vote. Each Commercial Unit shall be allocated the number of votes proportional to such Unit's percentage share of Common Expense Liability in relation to the total Common Expense Liability, rounded up or down to the nearest whole number (e.g., if the percentage share of Common Expense Liability for a Commercial

Unit is 3.49%, such Unit will be allocated three (3) votes; if the percentage share of Common Expense Liability for a Commercial Unit is 3.5%, such Unit will be allocated four (4) votes).

Section 4.3. <u>Rounding Convention</u>. Any Allocated Interest, expressed as a percentage, shall be rounded up to the nearest one percent (1%). The total of all Allocated Interests shall be deemed to equal to one hundred percent (100%) for purposes of this Declaration.

Section 4.4. <u>Effective Date of Reallocation</u>. The effective date for reallocating Allocated Interests to Units as a result of the exercise of Development Rights set forth in ARTICLE 16 of this Declaration shall be the date on which the amendment required by Section 16.3 hereof is recorded in the Records.

ARTICLE 5 CONDOMINIUM MAP

The Map shall be filed in the Records. Any Map filed subsequent to the initial Map shall be termed a supplement to the initial Map, and the numerical sequence of such supplements shall be shown thereon. The Map shall be filed following substantial completion of the Improvement(s) depicted on the Map and prior to the conveyance of any Unit depicted on the Map to a purchaser. The Map shall satisfy the provisions of Section 38-33.3-209 of the Act and of Section 38-51-106, Colorado Revised Statues.

The Map shall contain a certificate of a registered and licensed land surveyor certifying that the Map was (a) prepared subsequent to the substantial completion of the Improvements and (b) contains all information required by this Declaration and the Act. Each supplement shall set forth a like certificate when appropriate. In interpreting the Map, the existing physical boundaries of each separate Unit as constructed shall be conclusively presumed to be its boundaries; provided, however, that any variation in actual as-built square footage for a Unit shall have no effect on the Allocated Interests, as described herein.

ARTICLE 6 LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND TAXATION OF UNITS

Section 6.1. Contracts to Convey Entered into Prior to Recording of Condominium Declaration and Map. A contract or other agreement for the sale of a Unit entered into prior to the filing of this Declaration in the Records may legally describe such Unit in substantially the manner set forth in this ARTICLE 6 and may indicate that this Declaration and the Map are to be recorded.

Section 6.2. Contracts to Convey and Conveyances Subsequent to Recording of Declaration and Map. Subsequent to the recording of this Declaration and the Map, contracts to convey, instruments of conveyance of Units, and every other instrument affecting title to a Unit shall be in substantially the following form with such omissions, insertions, recitals of fact, or other provisions as may be required by the circumstances or appropriate to conform to the requirements of any governmental authority, practice or usage or requirement of law with respect thereto:

Unit				ondominium Decla		
Vacation	Ownersh	ip for Gra	and Lod	ge on Peak 7 [or Gr	and Lod	ge on Peak 7
condomi	nium], rec	orded on		, 20	0_, at R	eception No.
		and	the	Condominium	Map	recorded
on		,200_	, at Rec	eption No	,	in the office
of the Cl	erk and Re	ecorder o	of Sumn	nit County, Colora	do.	

Section 6.3. <u>Conveyance Deemed to Include an Undivided Interest in Common Elements</u>. Every instrument of conveyance, Security Interest, or other instrument affecting the title to a Unit which legally describes the Unit substantially in the manner set forth above shall be construed to include the

Unit, together with the undivided interest in the Common Elements appurtenant to such Unit, as allocated on Exhibit B, and together with all fixtures and improvements contained in such Unit, and to incorporate all the rights incident to ownership of a Unit and all the limitations of ownership as described in the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights-of-way, and other provisions contained in this Declaration, including the easement of enjoyment to use the Common Elements.

Section 6.4. <u>Separate Tax Assessments</u>. Upon the filing for record of this Declaration and the Map in the Records, Declarant shall deliver a copy of this Declaration to the assessor of each county specified in the Records as provided by law. The lien for taxes assessed shall be confined to the Unit(s). No forfeiture or sale of any Unit for delinquent taxes, assessments, or other governmental charge shall divest or in any way affect the title to any other Unit, including, without limitation, the Common Elements appurtenant to any other Unit.

ARTICLE 7 MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN ASSOCIATION

Section 7.1. <u>Association Membership</u>. The Articles of Incorporation shall be filed no later than the date Declarant delivers the first Deed conveying a Unit in the Project. Every Owner shall be a member of the Association and shall remain a member for the period of the Owner's ownership of a Unit. No Owner, whether one or more Persons, shall have more than one membership per Unit owned, but all of the Persons owning a Unit shall be entitled to rights of membership and of use and enjoyment appurtenant to ownership of a Unit. Membership in the Association shall be appurtenant to, and may not be separated from, ownership of a Unit. If title to a Unit is held by more than one Person, such Persons shall appoint and authorize one Person or alternate Persons to represent the Owners of the Unit pursuant to the Bylaws, and there shall be a single registered address for each Unit, as applicable, for notice and delivery purposes as further set forth in the Bylaws.

Section 7.2. <u>Voting Rights and Meetings</u>. Each Unit in the Project shall have the votes allocated in accordance with Section 4.2; provided, however, no vote allocated to a Unit owned by the Association may be cast. Cumulative voting shall not be allowed in the election of the Board of Directors or for any other purpose. The voting power required for any action or determination shall be calculated in accordance with the Bylaws. A meeting of the Association shall be held at least once each year, and special meetings of the Association may be called in accordance with the Bylaws.

Section 7.3. Meeting to Approve Annual Budget. Prior to the first annual meeting of the Association and thereafter, at the annual meeting of the Association or at a special meeting of the Association called for such purpose, the Owners shall be afforded the opportunity to review the Budget proposed by the Board of Directors for the Association's next fiscal year. A summary of the proposed Budget approved by the Board of Directors shall be delivered to the Owners within ninety (90) days after its approval by the Board of Directors along with a notice of a meeting of the Association to be held not fewer than ten (10) nor more than fifty (50) days after delivery of the summary to the Owners. Unless at the meeting a Majority of Owners reject the proposed Budget, such Budget shall be deemed ratified whether or not a quorum is present at the meeting. In the event the proposed Budget is rejected, the then existing Budget shall continue in effect until such time as a subsequent Budget is proposed by the Board of Directors and is not rejected in accordance with the above procedures. An annual budget for the Owners of Commercial Units and an annual budget for the Owners of Residential Units shall likewise be adopted by the Commercial Class, the Vacation Class and the Residential Class in the same manner as set forth herein for the adoption of the Annual Budget for the Association as a whole.

Section 7.4. <u>Transfer Information</u>. All Persons who acquire Unit(s) other than from Declarant shall provide written notice of the transfer, together with all information required under the Bylaws and/or the Rules and Regulations, to the Association within ten (10) days after the date of transfer. Such

Person shall also provide a true and correct copy of the recorded instrument conveying or transferring the Unit or such other evidence of the conveyance or transfer as is reasonably acceptable to the Association. The Association or Managing Agent shall have the right to charge the Person a reasonable administrative fee for processing the transfer in the records of the Association.

Section 7.5. <u>Declarant Control of the Association</u>. There shall be a Period of Declarant Control of the Association, during which Declarant, or Persons designated by Declarant, may appoint and remove the officers of the Association and the members of the Board of Directors. The Period of Declarant Control shall commence upon filing of the Articles of Incorporation and shall terminate no later than the earlier of:

- (a) sixty (60) days after conveyance of seventy-five percent (75%) of the Units that may be created to Owners other than a Declarant;
- (b) two (2) years after Declarant's last conveyance of a Unit in the ordinary course of business; or
 - (c) two (2) years after any right to add new Units was last exercised.

Declarant may voluntarily surrender the right to appoint and remove officers and members of the Board of Directors before the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, but in that event, Declarant may require, for the duration of the Period of Declarant Control, that specified actions of the Association or Board of Directors, as described in a recorded instrument executed by Declarant, be approved by Declarant before they become effective.

Section 7.6. Required Election of Owners. Not later than sixty (60) days after conveyance of twenty-five percent (25%) of the Units that may be created by Declarant to Owners other than Declarant, at least one (1) member and not less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the Board of Directors shall be elected by Owners other than Declarant. Not later than sixty (60) days after conveyance of fifty percent (50%) of the Units that may be created by Declarant to Owners other than Declarant, not less than thirty-three and one-third percent (33-1/3%) of the members of the Board of Directors must be elected by Owners other than Declarant. Not later than the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, the Owners shall elect a Board of Directors of the number of members established pursuant to the Bylaws, at least a majority of whom shall be Owners other than Declarant or designated representatives of Owners other than Declarant. In order to assure representation of each Class in the affairs of the Association and to protect the valid interests of the Owners within each Class in the operation of the Project following the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, then from and after the date on which one or more Units have been submitted to the Plan, the Vacation Owners, voting as a Class, shall be entitled to elect the greater of one member or twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the Board of Directors; the Residential Owners, voting as a Class, shall be entitled to elect the greater of one member or twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the Board of Directors; and the Commercial Owners, voting as a class, shall be entitled to elect the greater of one member or twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall elect the officers. The members of the Board of Directors and officers shall take office upon election. Each member of the Board of Directors shall serve for the term specified in the Bylaws and may be removed only in accordance with the Bylaws. In the event the Project does not contain any of the particular type of a Unit constituting a Class, the member of the Board of Directors to be elected by such Class shall instead be elected by all of the Owners until such time as the applicable Class exists.

Section 7.7. <u>Requirements for Turnover of Declarant Control</u>. Within sixty (60) days after the Owners other than Declarant elect a majority of the members of the Board of Directors, Declarant shall deliver to the Association (a) all property of the Owners and of the Association held by or controlled by

Declarant, and (b) the documents, information, funds and other items required by Section 38-33.3-303(9) of the Act, as further specified in the Bylaws (to the extent they are in Declarant's possession or control).

Section 7.8. <u>Classes of Membership</u>. Owners of Residential Units, Owners of Vacation Estates and Owners of Commercial Units shall each make up a separate class of voting members in the Association (each a "<u>Class</u>") for purposes of voting on certain issues as described in <u>Exhibit G</u>. The Board of Directors shall establish a committee for each Class and shall appoint to such committee the member(s) of the Board of Directors elected by the Owners within such Class, such that there will be a "<u>Residential Committee</u>" made up of the member(s) of the Board of Directors elected by the Owners of Residential Units voting as a Class, a "<u>Vacation Committee</u>" made up of the member(s) of the Board of Directors elected by the Owners of Vacation Estates voting as a Class, and a "<u>Commercial Committee</u>" made up of the member(s) of the Board of Directors elected by Commercial Unit Owners voting as a Class (each a "<u>Class Committee</u>"). Actions to be taken and issues to be determined by the Board of Directors shall be determined by the appropriate Class Committee to the extent such actions or issues fall within the categories of issues described in <u>Exhibit G</u> for such Class. The Parking and Administrative Units, for all purposes, shall be included in the same class as Commercial units.

Section 7.9. <u>Reserved Powers: Directions to Board of Directors.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Declaration, no issue, action or decision which would operate to discriminate against any Class or otherwise unreasonably interfere with the operation of the Units owned by the Class as otherwise permitted under the Condominium Documents, shall be effective without a vote or agreement of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power of the Class. The Board of Directors shall be required to act in accordance with the directions of a Majority of Owners within the Class with respect to any Class issue acted upon by such Class, including, without limitation, in the following circumstances:

- (a) If the Majority of Owners within the Class votes to change specific items reflected in the Budget that affect only the Class including, without limitation, a change in services available to the Class, or if the Class Committee proposes such a Budget item or change, the Board of Directors shall be so notified in writing and the Budget proposed by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 9.3 for the following year shall include the requested changes.
- (b) If the Majority of Owners within the Class votes to change specific items reflected in the Rules and Regulations that affect only the Class or if the Class Committee proposes such a change, the Board of Directors shall be so notified, in writing, and the Board of Directors shall, at its next meeting, act to effectuate such amendment to the Rules and Regulations accordingly.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, the Board shall not be required to take any action that would cause a breach of any legal duty of the Board or that would result in a violation of the Act.

ARTICLE 8 ASSOCIATION POWERS AND DUTIES

Section 8.1. <u>Association Management Duties</u>. Subject to the rights and obligations of Declarant and other Owners as set forth in this Declaration, the Association shall be responsible for the administration and operation of the Project and for the exclusive management, control, maintenance, repair, replacement, and improvement of the Common Elements, including the maintenance, repair and replacement of the Limited Common Elements, other than routine maintenance for which the Residential and Commercial Unit Owners are responsible pursuant to Section 10.1. The Association shall keep the same in good, clean, attractive, and sanitary condition, order, and repair. The expenses, costs, and fees of such management, operation, maintenance, and repair by the Association shall be part of the Assessments, and prior approval of the Owners shall not be required in order for the Association to pay any such expenses, costs, and fees. The

Association shall establish and maintain, out of the installments of the annual Assessments, an adequate reserve account for maintenance, repair, or replacement of those Common Elements that must be maintained, repaired and/or replaced on a periodic basis. The Association shall adopt and amend, annually and in accordance with the provisions hereof, a Budget which will be the basis for collection of Assessments from Owners. The Association shall keep financial records sufficiently detailed to enable the Association to comply with the requirement to provide statements of status of Assessments, as described in Section 9.17. All financial and other records of the Association shall be made reasonably available for examination by any Owner and such Owner's authorized agents and requesting First Mortgagees, all in accordance with the Bylaws.

Section 8.2. <u>Association Powers</u>. The Association shall have, subject to the limitations contained in this Declaration, the Bylaws, and the Act, all powers necessary or appropriate for the administration of the affairs of the Association and the upkeep of the Project, which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

- (a) Adopt and amend the Bylaws and the Rules and Regulations;
- (b) Adopt and amend the Budget;
- (c) Collect Assessments from Owners;
- (d) Suspend the voting interests allocated to a Unit, and the right of an Owner to cast such votes, or by proxy the votes of another, during any period in which such Owner is in default in the payment of any Assessment, or during any time in which an Owner is in violation of any other provision of the Condominium Documents;
- (e) Hire and discharge Managing Agents and delegate to such Managing Agents the power and duty to enforce the Rules and Regulations and other powers and duties of the Association, subject to the requirements of the Act;
- (f) Hire and discharge employees, independent contractors and agents other than Managing Agents;
- (g) Institute, defend or intervene in litigation or administrative proceedings or seek injunctive relief for violations of the Condominium Documents in the Association's name, on behalf of the Association or on behalf of two or more Owners in matters affecting the Project;
 - (h) Adjust and settle insurance claims;
- (i) Receive notices, join in any litigation or administrative proceeding, and execute any and all documents in the Association's name, on behalf of the Association, or on behalf of the two or more Owners, in connection with any change in zoning, annexation, subdivision approval, building permit, or other type of governmental approval required to accomplish or maintain the purposes of the Association;
- (j) Make contracts and incur liabilities, including related to managing any permitted external exchange program on the Owners' behalf;
- (k) Regulate the use, maintenance, repair, replacement, and modification of all Common Elements (other than those Common Elements required to be maintained and repaired by Owners as

provided herein), all Association property within the Project or property which serves the Project but which is outside its boundaries;

- (l) Establish policies and procedures for entry into Units under authority granted to the Association in the Condominium Documents for the purpose of cleaning, maintenance and repair (including emergency repair) and for the purpose of abating a nuisance, or a known or suspected dangerous or unlawful activity;
 - (m) Cause additional improvements to be made as a part of the Common Elements;
- (n) Acquire, hold, encumber and convey, in the Association's name, any right, title or interest to real estate or personal property (provided that Common Elements may be conveyed or subjected to a Security Interest only pursuant to Section 38-33.3-312 of the Act);
- (o) Grant easements, including permanent easements, and grant leases, licenses and concessions, through or over the Common Elements;
- (p) Impose and receive a payment, fee, or charge for (i) services provided to Owners, and (ii) for the use, rental or operation of the Common Elements (other than for the use or rental of the Limited Common Elements);
- (q) Establish from time to time, and thereafter impose, charges for late payment of Assessments or any other sums due and, after notice and hearing, levy a reasonable fine for a violation of the Condominium Documents;
- (r) Impose a reasonable charge for the preparation and recording of amendments to the Declaration or statements of unpaid Assessments and for services provided to Owners;
- (s) Recover Costs of Enforcement for collection of Assessments and other actions to enforce the powers of the Association, regardless of whether or not suit was initiated;
- (t) Provide for the indemnification of the Association's officers and the Board of Directors to the extent permitted by law and maintain directors' and officers' liability insurance;
- (u) Assign the Association's right to future income, including the right to receive Assessments;
- (v) Except with respect to members of the Board of Directors appointed by Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control (who may be removed only by Declarant), declare the office of a member of the Board of Directors to be vacant in the event such member is absent from three (3) regular meetings of the Board of Directors during any one year period;
- (w) Appoint any committee as required or permitted by the Declaration or the Bylaws, and by resolution, establish committees, permanent and standing, to perform any of the above functions under specifically delegated administrative standards as designated in the resolution establishing the committee;
- (x) By resolution, set forth policies and procedures which provide for corporate actions and powers which are different than those set forth in the Nonprofit Act, which are permitted to be "otherwise set forth in the Bylaws." Such resolutions shall be given the same force and effect as if specifically enumerated in the Declaration or the Bylaws;

- (y) Exercise any other powers conferred by the Condominium Documents, the Act, or the Nonprofit Act or that may otherwise be exercised by entities of the same type as the Association under Colorado law; and
- (z) Exercise any other power necessary or proper for the governance and operation of the Association.
- Section 8.3. <u>Actions by Board of Directors</u>. Except as specifically otherwise provided in this Declaration, the Bylaws or the Act with respect to powers reserved to the Owners and the Classes, the Board of Directors may act in all instances on behalf of the Association. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, those matters that constitute Class issues as described in <u>Exhibit G</u> are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the applicable Classes and the Board of Directors shall have no power or authority to act in contravention or frustration of any action properly taken by a Class with respect to a Class issue and shall, instead, take all actions required to effectuate such properly taken actions of the Class.
- Section 8.4. <u>Board of Directors Meetings</u>. All meetings of the Board of Directors, at which action is to be taken by vote, will be open to the Owners and Eligible First Mortgagees, and agendas for meetings of the Board of Directors shall be made reasonably available for examination by all members of the Association or their representatives and Eligible First Mortgagees, except as set forth in the Bylaws.
- Right to Notice and Hearing. Whenever the Condominium Documents Section 8.5. require that an action be taken after "notice and hearing," the following procedure shall be observed: The party proposing to take the action (e.g., the Board of Directors, a committee, an officer, a Managing Agent, etc.) shall give notice of the proposed action to all Owners and Eligible First Mortgagees whose interests the proposing party reasonably determines would be significantly affected by the proposed action. The notice shall be given not less than three (3) days before the proposed action is to be taken. The notice shall include a general statement of the proposed action and the date, time and place of the hearing. At the hearing, the affected Person shall have the right, personally or by a representative, to give testimony orally and/or in writing, subject to reasonable rules of procedure established by the party conducting the hearing to assure a prompt and orderly resolution of the issues. Such evidence shall be considered in making the decision but shall not bind the decision makers. The affected Person shall be notified of the decision in the same manner in which notice of the hearing was given. Any Owner or Eligible First Mortgagee having a right to notice and hearing shall have the right to appeal to the Board of Directors from a decision of a proposing party other than the Board of Directors by filing a written notice of appeal with the Board of Directors within ten (10) days after being notified of the decision. The Board of Directors shall conduct a hearing within forty-five (45) days, giving the same notice and observing the same procedures as were required for the original hearing.
- Section 8.6. <u>Payments to Working Capital Account</u>. In order to provide the Association with adequate working capital funds, the Association may collect from purchasers, at the time of the initial sale by Declarant of each Unit, an amount not to exceed three (3) months' worth of annual Assessments based on the Association's Budget in effect at the time of the conveyance. Such payments to this fund shall not be considered advance payments of annual Assessments.

ARTICLE 9 ASSESSMENTS

Section 9.1. <u>Commencement of Annual Assessments</u>. Until the Association makes an Assessment for Common Expenses, Declarant shall pay all Common Expenses. After any Assessment has been made by the Association, Assessments for Residential Units shall be made no less frequently than annually and shall be based on the Budget.

Section 9.2. <u>Annual Assessments</u>. The Association shall levy annual Assessments to pay for the Common Expense Liability allocated to each Unit pursuant to this Declaration. The total annual Assessments shall be based upon the Budget. Any surplus funds of the Association remaining after payment of or provision for Common Expenses and after any prepayment of or provision for reserves, as determined by the Board of Directors, shall be refunded to the Owners in proportion to their Common Expense Liability or credited to them to reduce their future Assessments for Common Expenses, as determined by the Board of Directors in its discretion.

Section 9.3. Apportionment of Annual Assessments, Subject to Section 9.2, the total annual Assessments for any fiscal year of the Association shall be assessed to the Units in proportion to their percentage of Common Expense Liability as allocated pursuant to Section 4.2, subject to: (a) Common Expenses which are separately metered or assessed to the Units by third parties or pursuant to service agreements with third parties; (b) Common Expenses associated with the operation, maintenance, repair or replacement of Limited Common Elements, which shall be assessed equally or on such other equitable basis as the Board of Directors shall determine to the Units to which the specific Limited Common Elements are appurtenant; (c) Common Expenses or portions thereof benefiting fewer than all of the Units which shall be assessed exclusively against the Units benefited, and Common Expenses or portions thereof which benefit certain Units more than others which shall be allocated in proportion to such benefit, an example of which would be the cost of replacing the carpeting in hallways in residential parts of buildings; (d) any increased cost of insurance based upon risk which shall be assessed to Units in proportion to the risk; (e) any Common Expense caused by the misconduct of any Owner(s), which may be assessed exclusively or on such other equitable basis as the Board of Directors shall determine against such Owner(s); and (f) any expenses which are otherwise charged equally to the Units. All such allocations of Common Expense Liability to the Units on a basis other than the Units' percentage of Common Expense Liability shall be determined by the Board of Directors. To the extent certain items or services benefit only the Owners of a certain type of Unit and/or within a certain Class or Classes and/or to the extent real or personal property owned by the Association is only available for use by or only benefits the Owners of a certain type of Unit and/or within a certain Class or Classes, costs and expenses associated with such items shall be assessed only against the Owners of such type of Unit or within the applicable Class(es).

Section 9.4. Apportionment of Common Expenses between Commercial Units and Residential Units. In apportioning the Common Expenses between the Residential Units and the Commercial Units, the Association shall endeavor to do so in a manner which reasonably reflects the actual costs of operating and managing the Project and the exclusive use of the Common Elements as provided for in Subsection 2.18 (i), including apportionment to the Residential Units of expenses associated with the Common Element areas set aside for, or used exclusively only by, Owners of Residential Units and others as provided for in said Subsection and apportionment to the Commercial Units of expenses associated with any areas set aside for, or used exclusively only by, the Owner or Owners of a Commercial Unit or Units. Without limitation, in apportioning the Common Expenses, the Association shall:

- (a) <u>Separate Meter</u>. All Commercial Units together with any Limited Common Element assigned to such Unit, and specifically including the Restroom LCE and the Deck LCE shall, to the extent feasible, be separately metered for payment of all charges for electricity, cable, water and sewer, which shall be the responsibility of the Owner of the Commercial Unit.
- (b) <u>Trash Removal</u>. Trash removal shall be apportioned to the individual Commercial Units in a manner which reasonably reflects the particular uses of the Commercial Units.
- (c) <u>Common Elements, Residential Hallways and Pool Area</u>. The cost of operating, maintaining, repairing, painting and recarpeting of areas designated as Common Elements, including, but not limited to the hallways exclusively in portions of the project where Residential Units are

located, shall be allocated to the Residential Units. The costs of operating, repairing and maintaining the pool area, hot tubs, recreational and entertainment areas shall also be allocated to the Residential Units.

- Section 9.5. <u>Restroom LCE</u>. The Restroom LCE is subject to an Easement Agreement and Grant (Restrooms) between Declarant and VSR dated December 15, 2007 ("Restroom Easement") and to be recorded at the time of the recording of the Map.
 - (a) The Restroom LCE shall be a Limited Common Element to Commercial Unit 1, provided, however, that the use of the Restroom LCE shall be non-exclusive and shall be subject to such reasonable Rules and Regulations of the Association as do not unreasonably interfere with VSR's rights and use of the Restroom LCE as provided for in the Restroom Easement.
 - (b) All rights, duties and obligations set forth in the Restroom Easement shall be enforceable by and against the Association and the Declarant, VSR and any tenant of Commercial Space.
 - (c) No portion of the Common Expenses of the Association shall be deemed attributable to the Restroom LCE and no charge or fee shall be assessed to the Owner or Tenant of Commercial Unit 1, relating to the Restroom LCE except for the proportional cost of the heat for the Restroom, LCE.

Section 9.6. Deck LCE.

- (a) The Deck LCE as shown on the Map shall be a Limited Common Element to Commercial Unit 1 and shall be under the exclusive control of Commercial Unit 1.
- (b) The Owner or Tenant of Commercial Unit 1 will be responsible for the routine cleaning, snow removal and operation of the Deck LCE. The Master Association, pursuant to the Master and Parking Easements Agreement, shall be responsible for the repair and the replacement of the Deck LCE and for the maintenance, repair and replacement of planters placed around or within the Deck LCE.

Section 9.7. <u>Central Mechanical Equipment</u>.

- (a) The Association will operate the Central Mechanical Equipment to provide (A) domestic hot and cold running water for the use of the Units and, as the Association deems necessary or desirable, the Common Elements; (B) heating as the Association deems necessary or desirable for the interior Common Elements and the Units, specifically including fan coils which may be located in the Common Elements or within certain Units. The Association shall have the right to access Units for inspection, service, repair and replacement of any fan coils units located within a Unit; and (C) other utilities and services as the Association deems necessary or desirable for the use of the Units or the Common Elements. The Association's costs to operate the Central Mechanical Equipment, including the costs of utilities not otherwise paid directly by the Owners, will be included in Common Expenses, subject to the provisions of Section 9.3 and 9.4. The Association is not responsible if any utilities are unavailable through no fault of the Association.
- (b) Either Declarant or the Association may install meters or similar measuring devices on some of the Central Mechanical Equipment or Utility lines to measure the Central Mechanical Equipment services or utilities (not otherwise paid directly by the Owners) separately supplied to the residential portion (including all Residential Units and LCE-R) and the commercial portion

(including all Commercial Units and LCE including the Restroom LCE and Deck LCE) of the Condominium Project. From and after the date of installation of such meters or measuring devices, the costs of operating or providing the Central Mechanical Equipment or utilities separately metered or measured pursuant to this paragraph will be divided among the Residential Units and the Commercial Units based upon usage as measured by the meters or measuring devices and will be assessed against each Unit as provided in Section 9.4 of this Declaration.

- (c) The Association may install meters or similar measuring devices on some or all of the Central Mechanical Equipment or utility lines to measure the Central Mechanical Equipment services or utilities (not otherwise paid directly by the Owners) separately supplied to each Unit and Common Element. From and after the date of installation of such meters or measuring devices, the costs of operating or providing the Central Mechanical Equipment or utilities separately metered or measured pursuant to this paragraph will be divided among the Units and Common Elements based upon usage as measured by the meters or measuring devices.
- Section 9.8. <u>Disputes Regarding Apportionment of Assessments</u>. Except for actions to enforce the payment of any Assessment imposed under this ARTICLE 9, any disputes between Commercial Owners, the Residential Owners and the Association concerning the apportionment of Common Expense Assessments shall be resolved in accordance with the following:
 - (a) <u>Mediation</u>. The parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute promptly by mediation between persons who have authority to settle the controversy ("<u>Executive</u>") in accordance with this subparagraph. Any party may give another party written notice of any breach, any objection to a notice of breach, any failure to cure a breach, or any dispute not resolved in the normal course of business ("<u>Mediation Notice</u>"). Within ten (10) days after receipt of any Mediation Notice, the parties to the dispute shall meet at a mutually acceptable time and place, and thereafter as often as they reasonably deem necessary, to attempt to select an unrelated third party mediator. If the parties cannot agree on the selection of a mediator twenty (20) days after the Mediation Notice, they each shall appoint an unrelated third party within thirty (30) days of the Mediation Notice and, within forty (40) days of the Mediation Notice, such third parties shall appoint a neutral third party to mediate the dispute within sixty (60) days of the Mediation Notice.
 - (b) <u>Arbitration</u>. Any dispute which has not been resolved by mediation as set forth above within sixty (60) days of the date of the Mediation Notice, shall be finally settled by binding arbitration conducted in accordance with the terms of this subparagraph, upon written demand for arbitration by any party ("<u>Arbitration Demand</u>") provided, however, that if one party has requested the other to participate in mediation and the other has failed to participate, the requesting party may make demand for arbitration before expiration of such sixty (60) days. Arbitration proceedings shall be conducted pursuant to the Rules of the American Arbitration Association.
 - (i) As soon as reasonably possible following the Arbitration Demand, but not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of such Demand, the parties, in good faith, shall attempt to select a mutually acceptable arbitrator to hear and decide the matter or matters in controversy. In the event the parties cannot agree on a mutually acceptable arbitrator within thirty (30) days after the date of such Demand, each party shall appoint an unrelated third party within forty (40) days after the date of such Demand and, within fifteen (15) days of the date of the appointment of the last such unrelated third parties, such third parties shall appoint an arbitrator to hear and settle the dispute in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof. If any party does not appoint an unrelated third party in a time manner or if such third parties cannot or do not appoint an arbitrator in a timely manner, then any party

may make application to the District Court for Summit County, Colorado for appointment of an arbitrator.

- (ii) The arbitration shall be conducted by a single arbitrator and the decision of the arbitrator shall be final, enforceable, binding, and unappealable to any court or tribunal, except as otherwise may be provided by Colorado law. Such decision shall be enforceable with the same force and effect as if issued by any court of competent jurisdiction. The decision of the arbitrator shall be based upon the evidence and facts presented by the parties and shall be in accordance with Colorado law. The arbitrator is not empowered to award damages in excess of compensatory damages.
- (iii) The costs of the arbitration, including reasonable attorney fees, shall be awarded to the prevailing party. If there is no prevailing party, such fees and costs may be awarded at the discretion of the arbitrator who, in making such award, shall assess the relative good or bad faith of the parties throughout the dispute.
- (iv) All arbitration proceedings shall be conducted to expedite resolution and minimize cost. Disclosures shall be required and discovery shall be allowed and both shall be governed by Rules 26-37 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure, as amended, except that upon application of either party, the arbitrator, in the interest of justice and efficiency, may limit discovery as such arbitrator deems appropriate.
 - (v) The place of arbitration shall be Breckenridge, Colorado.

Section 9.9. Special Assessments. In addition to the annual Assessments authorized above, the Board of Directors may at any time and from time to time determine, levy, and assess in any fiscal year a special Assessment applicable to that particular fiscal year (and for any such longer period as the Board of Directors may determine) for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the unbudgeted costs, fees, and expenses of any construction, reconstruction, repair, demolishing, replacement, renovation or maintenance of the Project, specifically including any fixtures and personal property related to it and any other unbudgeted or unanticipated costs of the Association. Any amounts determined, levied, and assessed pursuant to this Declaration shall be assessed to the Units pursuant to the provisions in Section 9.3 above.

Section 9.10. Due Dates for Assessment Payments. Unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors, the Assessments which are to be paid in installments shall be paid annually in advance and shall be due and payable to the Association at its office or as the Board of Directors may otherwise direct in any Management Agreement, without notice (except for the initial notice of any special Assessment), on the date and in the installments determined by the Board of Directors, as set forth in the Rules and Regulations. The Board of Directors may establish different installments for different types of Units (Residential/Commercial Vacation) or for Owners of multiple Units of any type. The Association shall be responsible for charging, collecting, and enforcing the obligations of the Owners to pay Assessments, including any Assessments levied solely against any Class. If any such installment shall not be paid when due and payable, then the Board of Directors may assess a late charge, default interest charge (not to exceed the rate from time to time allowed by Section 38-33.3-315 of the Act or other Applicable Law), fee, or such other charge as the Board of Directors may fix by rule from time to time to cover the extra expenses involved in handling such delinquent Assessment installment. An Owner's Assessment shall be prorated if the ownership of a Unit commences or terminates on a day other than the first day or last day, respectively, of the applicable payment period. However, if the Common Expense Liability is re-allocated in accordance with this Declaration, any installment(s) of an Assessment not yet due shall be recalculated to reflect the re-allocated Common Expense Liability.

Section 9.11. <u>Default Assessments</u>. All Costs of Enforcement assessed against an Owner pursuant to the Condominium Documents, or any expense of the Association which is the obligation of an Owner pursuant to the Condominium Documents and is not paid when due shall become a Default Assessment assessed against the Owner's Unit. Notice of the amount and demand for payment of such Default Assessment shall be sent to the Owner prior to enforcing any remedies for non-payment hereunder.

Section 9.12. Covenant of Personal Obligation for Assessments. Declarant, by creating the Units pursuant to this Declaration, and all other Owners, by acceptance of the Deed or other instrument of transfer of such Owner's Unit (whether or not it shall be so expressed in such Deed or other instrument of transfer), are deemed to personally covenant and agree, jointly and severally, with all other Owners and with the Association, and hereby do so covenant and agree to pay to the Association the (a) annual Assessments, (b) special Assessments, and (c) Default Assessments applicable to the Owner's Unit. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape personal liability for the payment of the Assessments provided for in this Declaration by not using the Common Elements or the facilities located on or in the Common Elements or by abandoning or leasing such Owner's Unit.

Lien for Assessments; Assignment of Rents. All Assessments (including Section 9.13. installments of the Assessments) arising under the provisions of the Condominium Documents shall be burdens running with, and a perpetual lien in favor of the Association upon, the specific Unit to which such Assessments apply. To further evidence such lien upon a specific Unit, the Association shall prepare a written lien notice setting forth the description of the Unit, the amount of Assessments on the Unit unpaid as of the date of such lien notice, the rate of default interest as set by the Rules and Regulations, the name of the Owner or Owners, and any and all other information that the Association may deem proper. The lien notice shall be signed by a member of the Board of Directors, an officer of the Association, or the Managing Agent and shall be recorded in the Records. Any such lien notice shall not constitute a condition precedent or delay the attachment of the lien, but such lien is a perpetual lien upon the Unit and attaches without notice at the beginning of the first day of any period for which any Assessment is levied. Upon any default in the payment of any Assessments, the Association shall also have the right to appoint a receiver to collect all rents, profits, or other income from the Unit payable to the Owner and to apply all such rents, profits, and income to the payment of delinquent Assessments. Each Owner, by ownership of a Unit, agrees to the assignment of such rents, profits and income to the Association effective immediately upon any default in the payment of annual, special, or Default Assessments. The foregoing notwithstanding, the perpetual lien in favor of the Grand Lodge on Peak 7 Owner's Association upon the Exterior Parking Lot Commercial Unit shall be junior and subordinate to the rights provided to and for the Master Association, the Declarant and VSR in accordance with the Master and Parking Easements Agreement.

Remedies for Nonpayment of Assessments. If any Assessment (or any Section 9.14. installment of the Assessment) is not fully paid within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, then as often as the same may happen, (a) the Association may charge a fee for late payment as set forth in the Rules and Regulations, (b) interest shall accrue at the default rate set by the Rules and Regulations on any amount of the Assessment in default plus any late fee imposed, accruing from the due date until date of payment, (c) the Association may declare due and payable all unpaid installments of the annual Assessment or any special Assessment otherwise due during the fiscal year during which such default occurred, (d) the Association may thereafter bring an action at law or in equity, or both, against any Owner personally obligated to pay the same, (e) the Association may proceed to foreclose its lien pursuant to the power of sale granted to the Association by this Declaration or in the manner and form provided by Colorado law for foreclosure of real estate mortgages, and (f) the Association may suspend the Owner's right to vote in Association matters until the Assessment is paid. An action at law or in equity by the Association (or counterclaims or cross-claims for such relief in any action) against an Owner to recover a money judgment for unpaid Assessments (or any installment thereof) may be commenced and pursued by the Association without foreclosing or in any way waiving the Association's lien for the Assessments. Foreclosure or attempted

foreclosure by the Association of its lien shall not be deemed to stop or otherwise preclude the Association from again foreclosing or attempting to foreclose its lien for any subsequent Assessments (or installments thereof) which are not fully paid when due or for any subsequent Default Assessments. The Association shall have the power and right to bid in or purchase any Unit at foreclosure or other legal sale and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage, and to convey, or otherwise deal with the Unit acquired in such proceedings.

Purchaser's Liability for Assessments. Notwithstanding the personal Section 9.15. obligation of each Owner to pay all Assessments on the Unit, and notwithstanding the Association's perpetual lien upon a Unit for such Assessments, all purchasers of a Unit shall be jointly and severally liable with the prior Owner(s) of such Unit for any and all unpaid Assessments against such Unit, without prejudice to any such purchaser's right to recover from any prior Owner any amounts paid thereon by such purchaser. A purchaser's obligation to pay Assessments shall commence upon the date the purchaser becomes the Owner. For Assessment purposes, the date a purchaser becomes the Owner shall be determined as follows: (a) in the event of a conveyance or transfer by foreclosure, the date a purchaser becomes the Owner shall be deemed to be upon the expiration of all applicable redemption periods; (b) in the event of a conveyance or transfer by deed in lieu of foreclosure a purchaser shall be deemed to become the Owner of the Unit upon the execution and delivery of the deed or other instruments conveying or transferring title to the Unit, irrespective of the date the deed is recorded; and (c) in the event of conveyance or transfer by Deed, a purchaser shall be deemed to become the Owner upon the execution and delivery of the Deed or other instruments conveying or transferring title of the Unit, irrespective of the date the Deed is recorded. However, such purchaser shall be entitled to rely upon the existence and status of unpaid Assessments as shown upon any certificate issued by or on behalf of the Association to such named purchaser pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration.

Section 9.16. Waiver of Homestead Exemption; Subordination of Association's Lien for Assessments. By acceptance of the Deed or other instrument of transfer of a Unit, each Owner irrevocably waives the homestead exemption provided by Part 2, Article 41, Title 38, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended. The Association's perpetual lien on a Unit for Assessments shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances except the following:

- (a) real property ad valorem taxes and special assessment liens duly imposed by a Colorado governmental or political subdivision or special taxing district, or any other liens made superior by statute;
- (b) liens recorded prior to this Declaration unless otherwise agreed by the parties thereto; and
- (c) the lien of any First Mortgagee except to the extent the Act grants priority for Assessments to the Association.

Any First Mortgagee who acquires title to a Unit by virtue of foreclosing a First Mortgage or by virtue of a Deed or assignment in lieu of such a foreclosure, or any purchaser at a foreclosure sale of the First Mortgage, will take the Unit free of any claims for unpaid Assessments and Costs of Enforcement against the Unit which accrue prior to the time such First Mortgagee acquires title to the Unit except to the extent the amount of the extinguished lien may be reallocated and assessed to all Units as a Common Expense and except to the extent the Act grants lien priority for Assessments to the Association. All other Persons not holding liens described in this Section and obtaining a lien or encumbrance on any Unit after the recording of this Declaration shall be deemed to consent that any such lien or encumbrance shall be subordinate and inferior to the Association's lien for Assessments and Costs of Enforcement as provided in Section 2.21 hereof, whether or not such consent is specifically set forth in the instrument creating any such lien or encumbrance.

The sale or other transfer of any Unit shall not affect the Association's lien on such Unit for Assessments due and owing prior to the time such purchaser acquired title and shall not affect the personal liability of each Owner who shall have been responsible for the payment thereof except (a) as provided above with respect to First Mortgagees, (b) in the case of foreclosure of any lien enumerated in this Section, and (c) as provided in the next Section. Further, no such sale or transfer shall relieve the purchaser of a Unit from liability for, or the Unit from the lien of, any Assessments made after the sale or transfer.

Section 9.17. <u>Statement of Status of Assessments</u>. Within fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt of written notice to the Managing Agent or, in the absence of a Managing Agent, to the Board of Directors and payment of a reasonable fee set from time to time by the Board of Directors as set forth in the Rules and Regulations, any Owner, holder of a Security Interest, prospective purchaser of a Unit or their designees shall be furnished a statement of the Owner's account setting forth:

- (a) the amount of any unpaid Assessments then existing against a particular Unit;
- (b) the amount of the current installments of the annual Assessment and the date that the next installment is due and payable;
- (c) the date(s) for payment of any installments of any special Assessments outstanding against the Unit; and
- (d) any other information, deemed proper by the Association, including the amount of any delinquent Assessments created or imposed under the terms of this Declaration.

Upon the issuance of such a certificate signed by a member of the Board of Directors, by an officer of the Association, or by a Managing Agent, the information contained therein shall be conclusive upon the Association as to the Person or Persons to whom such certificate is addressed and who rely on the certificate in good faith. An Eligible First Mortgagee holding 20% or more of the outstanding First Mortgagees shall be entitled to obtain a Statement of Status of Assessments annually, without charge.

Section 9.18. <u>Liens</u>. Except for Assessment liens as provided in this Declaration, mechanics' liens (except as prohibited by this Declaration), tax liens, judgment liens and other liens validly arising by operation of law, and liens arising under Security Interests, there shall be no other liens obtainable against the Common Elements or against the interest of any Owner in the Common Elements (except a Security Interest in the Common Elements that may be granted by the Association pursuant to the requirements of the Act).

ARTICLE 10 MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

Section 10.1. <u>Rights and Duties of Owners</u>. The provisions of this Section 10.1 shall apply to all Units other than the Vacation Units.

(a) Except as may be provided in the purchase and sale agreement or other conveyancing documents executed by Declarant in connection with sales to initial purchasers of the Units, each Owner shall have the exclusive right and duty to paint, tile, wax, paper, or otherwise decorate or redecorate and to maintain and repair the interior surfaces of the walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors forming the boundaries of such Owner's Unit and all walls, floors, ceilings, and doors within such boundaries. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Owner shall be permitted to install any hardwood floor or other hard surface improvements in any Unit that might affect adjoining Units by increasing noise or vibrations, without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors, which approval may be denied, or conditioned, in the Board's sole discretion.

(b) The Owner of any Unit shall, at the Owner's expense, maintain and keep in repair all fixtures, equipment, and utilities installed and included in a Unit commencing at a point where the fixtures, equipment, and utilities enter the Unit. An Owner shall not allow any action or work that will impair the structural soundness of the Improvements, impair the proper functioning of the utilities, heating, ventilation, or plumbing systems or integrity of the Improvement(s), or impair any easement or hereditament. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with respect to any utility line, cable, conduit, pipe or similar improvement serving a Unit, the Owner shall be responsible for its maintenance and repair from the point at which the improvement meets the boundary of the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to and accessible only from that Unit and the Association shall be responsible for such maintenance and repair where such improvements run on or under the Common Elements to such point. These clarifying provisions are not intended to and shall not be deemed to expand or alter the obligations of Owners or the Association, as applicable, with respect to utility providers or other service providers. Each Owner shall be responsible for routine maintenance and care of the walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors of any Limited Common Element balcony and of any other Limited Common Elements appurtenant to and accessible only from the Owner's Unit, and for keeping the same in a good, clean, sanitary, and attractive condition, provided that the Association (a) shall be responsible for all structural repairs, replacements, and non-routine maintenance and repairs such as painting, and (b) may choose to maintain all or any portion of the Limited Common Elements for reasons of uniformity or structural considerations.

Section 10.2. Owner's Negligence. Except as expressly provided in ARTICLE 18, regarding insurance, in the event that the need for maintenance, repair, or replacement of all or any portion of the Project is caused through or by the negligent or willful act or omission of an Owner or Occupant, then the expenses incurred by the Association for such maintenance, repair, or replacement shall be a personal obligation of such Owner; and, if the Owner fails to repay the expenses incurred by the Association within seven days after notice to the Owner of the amount owed, then the failure to so repay shall be a default by the Owner, and such expenses shall automatically become a Default Assessment determined and levied against such Unit, enforceable by the Association in accordance with this Declaration.

Section 10.3. <u>Responsibility of the Association</u>. Subject to the Obligations of the Master Association, the Association, without the requirement of approval of the Owners, shall maintain and keep in good repair, replace, and improve, as a Common Expense, all of the Project not required in this Declaration to be maintained and kept in good repair by an Owner.

ARTICLE 11 MECHANICS' LIENS

Section 11.1. Mechanics' Liens. Subsequent to recording of this Declaration and the filing of the Map in the Records, no labor performed or materials furnished for use and incorporated in any Unit with the consent of or at the request of the Owner or the Owner's agent, contractor or subcontractor, shall be the basis for the filing of a lien against a Unit of any other Owner not expressly consenting to or requesting the same, or against any interest in the Common Elements except as to the undivided interest therein appurtenant to the Unit of the Owner for whom such labor shall have been performed or such materials shall have been furnished. Each Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless each of the other Owners and the Association from and against any liability or loss arising from the claim of any mechanics' lien or for labor performed or for materials furnished in work on such Owner's Unit, against the Unit of another Owner or against the Common Elements, or any part thereof.

Section 11.2. <u>Enforcement by the Association</u>. At its own initiative or upon the written request of any Owner, if the Association determines that further action by the Association is proper, the Association shall enforce the indemnity provided by the provisions of this ARTICLE 11 by collecting from

the Owner of the Unit on which the labor was performed or materials furnished the amount necessary to discharge by bond or otherwise any such mechanics' lien, to pay all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees incidental to the lien, and to obtain a release of such lien. If the Owner of the Unit on which the labor was performed or materials furnished refuses or fails to indemnify within five (5) days after the Association shall have given notice to such Owner of the total amount of the claim, then the failure to so indemnify shall be a default by such Owner under the provisions of this ARTICLE 11, and such amount to be indemnified shall automatically become a Default Assessment determined and levied against such Unit, and enforceable by the Association pursuant to this Declaration.

ARTICLE 12 USE RESTRICTIONS

Section 12.1. <u>Use of Units</u>. Except for uses reserved to Declarant in ARTICLE 15 entitled "Special Declarant Rights and Additional Reserved Rights," all Residential Units shall be used for dwelling purposes only and shall otherwise be used only in accordance with all Applicable Laws. Except as otherwise restricted herein or in the Rules and Regulations, an Owner, other than the Owner of Residential Units submitted to the Plan, may rent or lease such Residential Unit(s) to others for residential purposes and may otherwise use its Unit(s) for any residential purpose that does not cause unreasonable disturbance to other Owners and which are permitted by Applicable Law. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Condominium Documents, Declarant, its First Mortgagees, and the assignee of a Unit or a Vacation Estate acquired from Declarant's First Mortgagee and held for resale purposes, shall have the right to rent any Units and Vacation Estates owned by Declarant. Subject to the provisions of Section 12.3 and Section 12.5 and the requirements of the Rules and Regulations, the Commercial Units may be used for any purposes and uses permitted by Applicable Law. The Administrative Units and the Parking Units may only be used in the manner described in Sections 2.9 and 2.47 hereof.

Section 12.2. <u>Use of Common Elements</u>. Except as may be permitted in the Limited Common Elements pursuant to the Governing Documents, there shall be no obstruction of the Common Elements, nor shall anything be kept or stored on any part of the Common Elements by any Owner without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors. Nothing shall be altered on, constructed in, or removed from the Common Elements by any Owner without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors. Owners and Occupants shall not disturb, damage, or have access to, certain restricted access areas in the Common Elements such as those specified in Section 14.1 and any other areas so designated on the Map or in the Rules and Regulations.

Section 12.3. <u>Commercial Activities</u>. A variety of commercial activities may be conducted in and adjacent to the Project (as further described below, the "<u>Commercial Activities</u>"). The Commercial Activities may generate an unpredictable amount of visible, audible and odorous impacts and disturbances. The Commercial Activities may include, without limitation, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law: (i) office and retail uses, (ii) retail sales and rentals, (iii) restaurant and bar operations (including, without limitation, sales of food and alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages for consumption on and immediately adjacent to the Project and at other locations, preparation of hot and cold food and beverages at indoor and outdoor facilities on and immediately adjacent to the Project), (iv) sales of services relating to recreational activities, (v) the installation, operation and maintenance of illuminated and non-illuminated signage, (vi) meetings and conferences, (vii) recreation and club-related activities, (viii) the provision of food and beverage services to other portions of the Property (to the extent permitted by law), and (ix) any other uses or activities permitted by Applicable Law. The Commercial Activities may occur during the day or night. Commercial Activities within the Commercial Units at the Project must comply with any Rules and Regulations applicable to the Commercial Units.

Section 12.4. Exclusive Use.

- (a) The occupant of Commercial Unit 1 shall have the exclusive right to sell, serve, deliver, and dispense food and beverages on the Property.
- (b) Operation of Commercial Unit 1. The Association reserves the right to adopt Rules and Regulations governing the operation of the bar and restaurant in Commercial Unit 1. Any such Rules and Regulations, including restrictions on signage, shall be consistent with and be no more restrictive than those set forth in Exhibit H attached hereto, which is an excerpt from the Peak 7 Restaurant Lease dated December 15, 2006, between Declarant as Landlord and VSR as Tenant. Further, any restrictions on signage included in the Rules and Regulations shall be subject to the provisions of Section 12.9 hereof.

Prohibition of Increases in Insurable Risks and Certain Activities. Section 12.5. Nothing shall be done or kept in any Unit or in or on the Common Elements, or any part thereof, which would result in the cancellation of the insurance on all or any part of the Project or in an increase in the rate of the insurance on all or any part of the Project over what the Association, but for such activity, would pay, without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors. Nothing shall be done or kept in any Unit or in or on the Common Elements which would be in violation of any Applicable Law. No damage to or waste of the Common Elements shall be committed by any Owner or Occupant, and each Owner shall indemnify and hold the Association and the other Owners harmless against all loss resulting from any such damage or waste caused by such Owner or an Occupant of such Owner's Unit (including all Costs of Enforcement incurred in the defense of claims arising by reason of this Section or incurred in establishing the right to indemnification). Failure to so indemnify shall be a default by such Owner under this Section and shall give rise to a Default Assessment against such Owner's Unit. At its own initiative or upon the written request of any Owner, if the Association determines that further action by the Association is proper, the Association shall enforce the foregoing indemnity as a Default Assessment levied against such Unit. With respect to Commercial Units, the doing or keeping anything in such Units or in or on the Common Elements that increases the rate of insurance may be permitted by the Association, as long as the Owner of such Unit is responsible for the amount of such increase.

Section 12.6. Structural Alterations and Exterior Appearance. No structural alterations to any Unit, including the construction of any additional skylight, window, door or other alteration visible from the exterior of the Unit or to any Common Element shall be made or caused to be made by any Unit Owner without the prior written approval of Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control and, thereafter, the Board of Directors. The Association shall promulgate Rules and Regulations establishing procedures for the approvals required by this Section 12.6. Such Rules and Regulations shall include, but shall not be limited to, requirements that the Owner submit (a) plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, height, color, materials, and location of the proposed alterations in sufficient detail for the Association and Declarant to review them; and (b) processing and/or review fees, which may include any professional fees the Association or Declarant might incur in retaining architects or engineers to review the plans and specifications. Unit Owners shall be responsible for ensuring that all alterations comply with all Applicable Laws and that all necessary approvals are obtained from governmental authorities. No approval given by Declarant or the Association shall be deemed to imply that Declarant or the Association has reviewed any applicable requirements or the requesting Owner's compliance therewith.

Section 12.7. Pet and Use Restrictions. No animal pens, sheds, fences or other outbuildings or structures of any kind shall be erected by any Owner. No activity shall be allowed which interferes unduly with the peaceful possession and proper use of the Project by the Owners, nor shall any fire hazard or unsightly accumulation of refuse be allowed. No lights shall be emitted which are unreasonably bright or cause unreasonable glare; no sound shall be emitted which is unreasonably loud or annoying; and no

odor shall be emitted which is nauseous or unreasonably offensive to others. The Board of Directors may (but shall not be obligated to) approve a request of an Owner of a Residential Unit to keep a personal household pets with such conditions as the Board of Directors in its discretion may impose, including, without limitation, that each such pet shall be registered, licensed and inoculated as may be required by the Board of Directors or Applicable Law from time to time, and that the Board of Directors may impose a special Assessment on such Owner to defray the maintenance costs associated with the pets. The Association may adopt additional restrictions regarding pets in the Rules and Regulations.

Section 12.8. <u>Limit on Timesharing</u>. No Owner, excluding Declarant or Declarant's First Mortgagee who acquires a Unit through foreclosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or an assignee of Declarant's First Mortgagee who holds such Unit(s) for resale, shall offer or sell any interest in a Residential Unit under a "timesharing," "vacation ownership plan," "private residence club," "non-equity club," "fractional plan" or "interval ownership" or membership plan, or any similar plan without the specific prior written approval of Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control, and thereafter the Board of Directors. Any such approval shall be subject to the requesting Owner's compliance with all Applicable Laws.

Section 12.9. Restriction on Signs. Subjection to Section 12.4 concerning Commercial Unit_1_ no signs, billboards, posterboards, or advertising structure of any kind shall be displayed, erected, or maintained for any purpose whatsoever except such signs as have been approved by Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control and, thereafter, the Board of Directors, except those expressly required to be permitted under the Act (such as certain flags and political signs), if any. Such approval shall be given only if such signs are of attractive design and as small a size as reasonably possible and shall be placed or located as directed or approved by the Board of Directors. Any signs which are permitted under the foregoing restrictions shall be erected or maintained only if and to the extent they are in compliance with all Applicable Laws. The Association may not impose any restrictions on the signage for Commercial Unit __1_ that would require a change in location, shape, color or materials of or reduction in the size of signs initially installed by VSR for the Restaurant and approved by the Declarant.

Section 12.10. Restrictions on Use of Parking and Storage Areas. Unless written permission is granted by the Board of Directors, (a) no parking shall be permitted at any location on the Common Elements unless specifically designated for parking by the Association, or in a location designated as a Limited Common Element appurtenant to a specific Unit, and (b) no storage is permitted outside of Units except in specifically designated storage areas, if any. No Owner may use any parking or storage space assigned to another without permission of the Owner to whom the parking or storage space is assigned. No Owner may use any parking space for storage or use any parking or storage space in any manner that obstructs or interferes with any other Owner's parking or storage rights or that constitutes a safety hazard. Without limiting the generality of the powers of the Association with respect to parking or storage, the Association may promulgate Rules and Regulations governing parking and storage, and the Association is specifically authorized, but not obligated, to (i) remove any abandoned or inoperable vehicle, any vehicle parked in any area not designated for parking, or any vehicle parked in any space that is assigned to another Person or reserved for a specific use, or any vehicle parked in an obstructing or hazardous manner, except if and to the extent such parking of such vehicle is expressly required to be permitted under the Act, and (ii) remove any improperly stored or hazardous materials, in all cases at the expense of the Owner or Occupant that owns such vehicle or materials. Expenses incurred by the Association in connection with such removal (and storage, if necessary) shall be a personal obligation of such Owner and, if the Owner fails to pay such amount within seven (7) days after notice to the Owner of the amount owed, then the failure to pay shall be a default by the Owner. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, nothing herein shall be construed to prevent Declarant's use of parking spaces or Common Elements to park vehicles and equipment necessary or desirable for the development and construction of Improvements within the Property or improvements adjacent to the Property.

ARTICLE 13 FIRE SUBSTATION UNIT

- Section 13.1. <u>Restrictive Covenant</u>. The Property is subject to a Restrictive Covenant With Respect to the Construction of a Substation for Vail Summit Resorts dated December 15, 2006, and recorded on December 18, 2006, under Reception No. 842127 ("<u>Fire Substation Covenant</u>") whereby the Declarant granted the Red, White and Blue Fire Protection District ("<u>District</u>") the option to construct a fire substation containing an area sufficient to locate a fire truck together with 1,000 square feet of dormitory living space for District employees on the area identified on the Map as "Future Fire Substation Area".
- Section 13.2. Option to Create Fire Substation Unit. Pursuant to an agreement between the Declarant and the District, the District has the option of requiring the Declarant to construct the Fire Substation and to create the Fire Substation Unit, which will become a part of the Project.
- Section 13.3. <u>Fire Substation Condominium Unit</u>. After the Fire Substation is constructed, the Declaration and Map shall be amended to incorporate the Fire Substation Unit as a part of the Project. The amended Declaration shall provide substantially as follows:
 - (a) For a minimum period of five (5) years after the Fire Substation Unit is created, it shall only be used for the location of firefighting equipment and the housing of on-duty District personnel. Thereafter, if the District determines that the Fire Substation is no longer necessary, the Fire Substation Unit may be used for such other uses approved by the Association, subject to applicable use restrictions of the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado.
 - (b) So long as the Fire Substation Unit is being used as a Fire Substation, it shall not be subject to the payment of the Annual Assessments and its floor area shall not be included in the computation of the allocated interest in Common Elements, as provided in ARTICLE 4. However, the Association may impose special assessments against the Fire Substation Unit, based upon the relative aggregate floor area of the Fire Substation Unit compared to the aggregate floor area of the Commercial Units, for capital improvements to the building in which the Fire Substation Unit is located.
 - (c) If the Fire Substation Unit ceases to be used as a Fire Substation or any related public purpose, and is converted to commercial or residential uses, the Fire Substation Unit shall be included in the computation of the allocated interests in the manner set forth in ARTICLE 4 hereof, and shall be subject to Assessments in the manner described in ARTICLE 9, hereof.
 - (d) The Fire Substation Unit will not be subject to dues or assessments imposed by the Master Association unless the use of the Unit is converted to either Commercial or Residential use or a combination thereof. In such event, it will be subject to the assessments imposed by the Master Association.
 - (e) So long as the Fire Substation Unit is used as a fire station, it shall have one vote. If the Fire Station Unit is converted to either commercial or residential use, it will be given the number of votes allowed under Section 7.2 hereof.

ARTICLE 14 EASEMENTS

Section 14.1. <u>Easement of Enjoyment; Common Elements</u>. Every Owner shall have a perpetual non-exclusive right and easement for the use and enjoyment of, and for access over, across, and upon, any portion of the Common Elements designated for common use (but specifically excluding Common

Elements designated for uses such as maintenance, storage, utility installations and service areas), which includes the benefit of a non-exclusive easement of access over, across and upon the Common Elements for the purpose of access to and from the Unit from public ways for both pedestrian and, where appropriate, vehicular travel, which right and easement shall be appurtenant to and pass with the transfer of title to such Unit; provided, however, that such right and easement shall be subject to the following:

- (a) the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights-of-way, and other provisions contained in this Declaration, and the Map;
- (b) the right of the Association from time to time to assign on an equitable basis portions of the Common Elements such as storage for the exclusive use of the Owner of a particular Unit by a resolution of the Board or other appropriate written instrument;
- (c) the right of the Association to adopt, from time to time, Rules and Regulations concerning vehicular traffic and travel upon, in, under, and across the Project;
- (d) the right of the Association to adopt, from time to time, such Rules and Regulations concerning the Project as the Association may determine are necessary or prudent for the management, preservation, safety, control, orderly operation, or use of the Project for the benefit of all Owners; and
- (e) the agreement of all Owners, pursuant to this Declaration, to use reasonable and good faith efforts not to interfere with the use and enjoyment of other Owners of the Common Elements and such other Owners' respective Units.
- Section 14.2. <u>Easement of Enjoyment; Limited Common Elements</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the Rules and Regulations, every Owner shall have the right to use and enjoy the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to such Owner's Unit.
- Section 14.3. <u>Delegation of Use</u>. Any Owner may delegate, in accordance with the Governing Documents, the Owner's right of enjoyment in the Common Elements to an Occupant of the Owner's Unit.
- Section 14.4. <u>Recorded Easements</u>. The Property shall be subject to any easements as shown on any recorded plat affecting the Property, as shown on the recorded Map, or as reserved or granted under this Declaration. The recording data for recorded easements and licenses appurtenant to or included in the Property as of the date of this Declaration is set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- Section 14.5. <u>Easements for Encroachments</u>. The Project, and all portions of it, is subject to easements hereby created for encroachments between Units and the Common Elements as follows:
 - (a) in favor of all Owners, so that they shall have no legal liability when any part of the Common Elements encroaches upon a Unit;
 - (b) in favor of each Owner, so that the Owner shall have no legal liability when any part of such Owner's Unit encroaches upon the Common Elements or upon another Unit; and
 - (c) in favor of all Owners, the Association, and the Owner of any encroaching Unit for the maintenance and repair of such encroachments.

Encroachments referred to in this Section 14.5 include, but are not limited to, encroachments caused by error or variance from the original plans in the construction of the Improvements or any Unit constructed on the Property, by error in the Map, by settling, rising, or shifting of the earth, or by changes in position caused by repair or reconstruction of any part of the Project. Such encroachments shall not be considered to be encumbrances upon any part of the Project; provided, however, that encroachments created by the intentional act of an Owner shall not be deemed to create an easement on the Property and shall be considered an encroachment upon the Project. Such encroachment shall be removed at Owner's expense immediately upon notice from the Association. In the event such encroachment is not timely removed, the Association may effect removal of the encroachment and the expense thereof shall be a Default Assessment to the Owner.

Section 14.6. Utility Easements. There is hereby created a general non-exclusive easement upon, across, over, in, and under all of the Property for ingress and egress and for the purpose of installation, replacement, repair, and maintenance of all utilities and services for the Owners, including but not limited to water, sewer, gas, telephone, electricity, security systems, cable television, cable, and other communication systems. By virtue of this easement, it shall be expressly permissible and proper for the companies providing such utilities to erect and maintain the necessary equipment on the Common Elements and to affix and maintain electrical, communications, and telephone wires, circuits, and conduits under the Property. Any utility or service company using this general easement shall (i) use its best efforts to install and maintain the utilities provided without disturbing the uses of other utilities, the Owners, the Association, or Declarant; (ii) complete its installation and maintenance activities as promptly as reasonably possible; and (iii) restore the surface to its original condition as soon as possible after completion of its work. Should any utility or service company furnishing a service covered by this general easement request a specific easement by separate recordable document, Declarant and the Association (subject to Declarant's approval during the Period of Declarant Control), shall each have the right and authority, but not the obligation, to grant such easement upon, across, over, or under any part or all of the Property without conflicting with the terms hereof. The easements provided for in this Section 14.6 shall in no way void, extinguish, or modify any other recorded easement on the Property.

Section 14.7. <u>Emergency Access Easement</u>. A general easement is hereby granted to all police, sheriff, fire protection, ambulance, and all other similar emergency agencies or Persons to enter upon the Property in the proper performance of their duties.

Section 14.8. <u>Maintenance Easement</u>. An easement is hereby granted to the Association and any Managing Agent and their respective officers, agents, employees and assigns upon, across, over, in, and under the Common Elements and a right to make such use of the Common Elements as may be necessary or appropriate to perform the duties and functions which they are obligated or permitted to perform pursuant to this Declaration.

Section 14.9. <u>Easements of Access for Repair, Maintenance, and Emergencies</u>. Some of the Common Elements are or may be located within the Units or may be conveniently accessible only through the Units. The Owners and the Association shall have the irrevocable right, to be exercised by the Association as the Owners' agent, to have access to each Unit and to all Common Elements from time to time during such reasonable hours as may be necessary for the maintenance, repair, removal, or replacement of any of the Common Elements therein or accessible therefrom or for making emergency repairs therein necessary to prevent damage to the Common Elements or to any Unit. Unless caused by the negligent or willful act or omission of an Owner or Occupant, damage to the interior of any part of a Unit resulting from the maintenance, repair, emergency repair, removal, or replacement of any of the Common Elements or as a result of emergency repair within another Unit at the instance of the Association or of the Owners shall be a Common Expense. In order to effectuate this right, the Association shall retain a pass key or other access device to each Unit and an Owner shall not change the exterior lock or other access system on its Unit without

the Board's prior written consent and providing the Association with a replacement key or access device to accommodate the new lock or other access system.

Section 14.10. <u>Easements Deemed Created</u>. All conveyances of Units hereafter made, whether by Declarant or otherwise, shall be construed to grant and reserve the easements contained in this ARTICLE 14, even though no specific reference to such easements or to this ARTICLE 14 appears in the instrument for such conveyance.

Section 14.11. <u>Easement for Warranty Work</u>. To the extent that and for as long as any Person remains liable under any warranty, whether statutory, express or implied, for any act or omission in the development or construction of any portion of the Project, then such Person and its contractors, agents and designees shall have the right, from time to time, to enter the Units (after reasonable notice to the affected Owner) and/or the Common Elements for the purpose of making any necessary inspections, tests, repairs, improvements and/or replacements required for such Person to fulfill any of its warranty obligations. Failure of the Association or any Owner to grant such access may result in the applicable warranty being nullified and of no further force or effect.

Section 14.12. <u>Additional Easements</u>. In the event an additional easement is reasonably requested by an Owner or the Association for purposes consistent with the intent of this Declaration, each Owner and the Association, as applicable, will act reasonably and in good faith in evaluating the request and will not unreasonably withhold its consent to the granting of any such easement.

Section 14.13. Ski Storage Easement. The Declarant has transferred and assigned to the Association its rights under an Easement Agreement and Grant dated December 15, 2007, between Crystal Peak Lodge of Breckenridge, Inc. and Peak 7 Development Company, LLC ("Ski Storage Easement"). The Ski Storage Easement grants the Owners and Guests the right to use a section of the Common Elements at the adjacent Crystal Peaks Lodge for the storage of ski and snowboard equipment. The use of the Ski Storage Easement shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Association.

Section 14.14. <u>Elevator Easement</u>. At the time of the recordation of the Declaration and Map, an Elevator Easement Agreement and Grant between Declarant and VSR dated December 15, 2007 will be simultaneously recorded, which grants VSR the right to use the Elevator and provides that the costs of its operation, repair, maintenance and replacement will be a Common Expense allocated among all Units.

Section 14.15. Rights for Liquor Licensing. For all purposes relating to the licensing for alcoholic beverage possession and service under applicable state and local laws, the holder of a license for the service of alcoholic beverages for and from Commercial Unit __1__ shall have such limited agreements, licenses and rights to possession and control of the Common Elements and Units as are required to obtain and maintain a license for the service of alcoholic beverages in, on or to such Common Elements and Units. Any such agreements, licenses and rights to possession and control in, on or to the Units may be terminated by the Association, in its reasonable discretion, upon at least six (6) months written notice.

ARTICLE 15 SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS AND ADDITIONAL RESERVED RIGHTS

Section 15.1. <u>Special Declarant Rights</u>. Declarant hereby reserves the right, from time to time, to perform the acts and exercise the rights hereinafter specified (the "<u>Special Declarant Rights</u>"). Declarant's Special Declarant Rights include the following:

(a) <u>Completion of Improvements</u>. The right to complete Improvements indicated on the Map(s) filed with this Declaration.

- (b) <u>Exercise of Development Rights</u>. The right to exercise any Development Right reserved in ARTICLE 16 of this Declaration.
- (c) <u>Sales, Management and Marketing</u>. The right to locate, relocate and maintain sales offices, management offices, operational facilities or officers, signs advertising the Project, and models within the Common Elements and any Unit or Units owned by Declarant, and the right to remove the same. Declarant shall have the right to show Units and the Common Elements to prospective purchasers and to arrange for the use of any storage or recreational facilities within the Common Elements by prospective purchasers.
- (d) <u>Easements</u>. The right to create and grant easements through the Common Elements to any party for any purpose including, without limitation, for purposes of (i) making Improvements within the Project, (ii) the construction and development of Real Estate which may be added to the Project, including, without limitation, the Expansion Property, and/or (iii) exercising any Reserved Declarant Rights.
- (e) <u>Master Association</u>. The right to annex into and make the Project subject to a master association.
- (f) <u>Subassociation(s)</u>. The right to create one or more subassociations to govern particular Classes and/or types of Units, including the right to record additional declarations applicable thereto.
- (g) <u>Control of Association and Board of Directors</u>. During the Period of Declarant Control, the right to appoint or remove any officer of the Association or any member of the Board of Directors appointed by Declarant.
- (h) <u>Amendment of Declaration</u>. The right to amend this Declaration in connection with the exercise of any Development Rights.
- (i) Amendment of Map. The right to amend the Map in connection with the exercise of any Development Rights.
 - (j) <u>Signs</u>. The right to maintain signs on the Common Elements advertising the Project.
- (k) <u>Post-Sales</u>. The right to use the Common Elements to maintain customer relations and provide post-sale and re-sale services to Owners.
- (l) Merger. The right to merge or consolidate the Project with another project of the same form of ownership.
- (m) Storage. The right to use and to allow others to use all storage areas (other than storage areas designated as Limited Common Elements appurtenant to Units not owned by Declarant) including the Ski Storage Easement in connection with its marketing efforts.
- Section 15.2. <u>Additional Reserved Rights</u>. In addition to the Special Declarant Rights set forth in Section 15.1 above, Declarant also reserves the following additional rights (the "<u>Additional Reserved Rights</u>"):
 - (a) <u>Dedications</u>. The right to establish, from time to time, by grant, dedication or otherwise, utility and other easements for purposes including but not limited to streets, paths,

walkways, tramways, ski-ways, drainage, recreation areas, club access, parking areas, driveways, ducts, shafts, flues, conduit installation areas, and to create other reservations, exceptions and exclusions for the benefit of and to serve the Owners within the Project.

- (b) <u>Use Agreements</u>. The right to enter into, establish, execute, amend, and otherwise deal with contracts and agreements for the use, lease, repair, maintenance or regulation of parking and/or recreational facilities, which may or may not be a part of the Project, for the benefit of the Owners and/or the Association.
- (c) <u>Easement Rights</u>. The right to grant easements in, on, over or through the Common Elements to any third party for the development or improvement of the Property or other Real Estate, as determined by Declarant.
- (d) Other Rights. The right to exercise any Additional Reserved Right created by any other provision of this Declaration or the Act.
- Special Declarant Rights and Additional Reserved Rights may be exercised at any time during the period described below in this Section unless sooner terminated (i) by an amendment to this Declaration executed by Declarant; (ii) pursuant to a specific provision for earlier termination set forth above; or (iii) if and to the extent otherwise required under the Act. Any Special Declarant Right or Additional Reserved Rights may be exercised by Declarant so long as Declarant (a) is obligated under any warranty or obligation; (b) holds a Development Right; (c) owns any Unit or any interest therein including, without limitation, Vacation Interests created pursuant to ARTICLE 22; or (d) holds a Security Interest in any Unit(s); provided, however, all Special Declarant Rights and Additional Reserved Rights shall terminate thirty (30) years after the date of recording this Declaration.
- Section 15.4. <u>Interference with Special Declarant Rights or Additional Reserved Rights</u>. Neither the Association nor any Owner may take any action or adopt any rule and/or regulation that will interfere with or diminish any Special Declarant Rights or Additional Reserved Rights without the prior written consent of Declarant.
- Section 15.5. <u>Rights Transferable</u>. Any Special Declarant Rights or Additional Reserved Right created or reserved under this ARTICLE 15 for the benefit of Declarant may be transferred to any Person by an instrument expressly describing the rights transferred and recorded in the Records. Such instrument shall be executed by the transferor Declarant and the transferee.

ARTICLE 16 RESERVATION OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

Section 16.1. Expansion Rights. Declarant expressly reserves the right to subject all or any part of the Real Estate described in Exhibit D attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference (the "Expansion Property") to the provisions of this Declaration upon the substantial completion of Improvements on the Expansion Property. Except as expressly provided for herein, the consent of the existing Owners, First Mortgagees or other holders of Security Interests shall not be required for any such expansion, and Declarant may proceed with such expansion without limitation at its sole option. In addition, Declarant also expressly reserves the right to add unspecified Real Estate to the Project as allowed by the Act. Additional development rights not previously reserved may be reserved within all or any portion of the Expansion Property as allowed by the Act.

Section 16.2. <u>Development and Withdrawal Rights</u>. Declarant expressly reserves the right to create Units, Common Elements (including Limited Common Elements) (the "Additional

Improvements"), to combine Units, to subdivide Units, to convert Units into Common Elements, to convert Common Elements into Units, and to allocate Real Estate as Limited Common Elements on all or any portion of the Real Estate reserved for future development in this Declaration. Declarant may exercise any or all of the Development Rights so reserved at any time within the period described in Section 16.9 with respect to all or any of the Real Estate identified as subject to Development Rights in the Declaration. No assurances are made with respect to the boundaries of any parcels that may be developed or the order in which the parcels may be developed. Exercise of a Development Right with respect to any one parcel does not require exercise of a Development Right on any other parcel of Real Estate subject to Development Rights. No assurances are made that any further development will occur. If all or any part of the Expansion Property is submitted to this Declaration, this right to reserve property for future development shall apply to such property as well. Declarant expressly reserves the right to withdraw all or any portion of the Property that is designated as subject to withdrawal in this Declaration from the Project by recording a document evidencing such withdrawal in the Records; provided, however, that no portion of the Property may be withdrawn after a Unit in that portion of the Property has been conveyed to a purchaser. The Real Estate withdrawn from the Project shall be subject to whatever easements, if any, are reasonably necessary for access to or operation of the Project. Declarant shall prepare and record in the Records whatever documents are necessary to evidence such easements and shall amend Exhibit C to this Declaration to include reference to the recorded easement. Declarant alone is liable for all expenses in connection with Real Estate subject to Development Rights for as long as the same remains subject to Development Rights.

Section 16.3. Amendment of Declaration. If Declarant elects to submit the Expansion Property, or any part thereof, or Additional Improvements to this Declaration, or to subdivide or to convert Units or Common Elements, then at such time as a certificate of completion executed by an independent licensed or registered engineer, surveyor, or architect stating that all structural components of all buildings containing or comprising any Units thereby created are substantially completed is obtained, Declarant shall record an amendment to this Declaration reallocating the Allocated Interests so that the Allocated Interests appurtenant to each Unit will be apportioned according to the total number of Units submitted to this Declaration. The Allocated Interests apportioned to each Unit in the Project shall be based on the formulae set forth in Section 4.2. Mere subdivision of a Unit shall not change the Allocated Interests of any Unit not included in such subdivision. The amendment to this Declaration shall contain, at a minimum, the legal description of the Expansion Property, or a part thereof, or a description of the Real Estate on which the Additional Improvements being submitted to this Declaration are located and a revised schedule of the Allocated Interests appurtenant to the Units in the Project.

Section 16.4. <u>Supplement to the Map</u>. Declarant shall, contemporaneously with the amendment of this Declaration, file a supplement to the Map showing the location of the Additional Improvements constructed on the Expansion Property or the construction, combination, subdivision, conversion or allocation of Units or Common Elements allowed by this Article. The supplement to the Map shall substantially conform to the requirements contained in this Declaration.

Section 16.5. <u>Interpretation</u>. Recording of amendments to this Declaration and supplements to the Map in the Records shall automatically:

- (a) vest in each existing Unit the reallocated Allocated Interests appurtenant to such Unit; and
- (b) vest in each existing holder of a Security Interest a perfected Security Interest in the reallocated Allocated Interests appurtenant to the encumbered Unit.

Upon the recording of an amendment to this Declaration, the definitions used in this Declaration shall automatically be extended to encompass and to refer to the Property as expanded. The Expansion Property, or

any part thereof, or the Additional Improvements constructed on the Property as expanded shall be added to and become a part of the Project for all purposes. All conveyances of Units after such expansion shall be effective to transfer rights in all Common Elements as expanded, whether or not reference is made to any amendment to this Declaration or supplement to the Map. Reference to this Declaration and Map in any instrument shall be deemed to include all amendments to this Declaration and supplements to the Map without specific reference thereto.

Section 16.6. <u>Maximum Number of Units</u>. The maximum number of Units in the Project shall not exceed 250 Units, or, if allowed by the Act, the maximum number of Units allowed by any governmental entity having jurisdiction over the Property, pursuant to any development plan or approvals for the Property and the Expansion Property. Declarant shall not be obligated to expand the Project beyond the number of Units initially submitted to this Declaration.

Section 16.7. <u>Construction Easement</u>. Declarant reserves an easement through, over and across the Common Elements and Units as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of discharging Declarant's obligations and exercising Declarant's reserved rights in this Declaration without consent of any party. Such easement includes the right to construct underground utility lines, pipes, wires, ducts, conduits, and other facilities across the Property not designated as reserved for future development in this Declaration or on the Map for the purpose of furnishing utility and other services to buildings and Improvements to be constructed on any of the Property reserved for future development. Declarant's reserved construction easement includes the right to grant easements to public utility companies and to convey improvements within those easements anywhere in the Common Elements not occupied by an Improvement containing Units. If Declarant grants any such easements, <u>Exhibit C</u> to this Declaration will be amended to include reference to the recorded easement.

Section 16.8. <u>Reciprocal Easements</u>. If all or part of the Expansion Property is not submitted to this Declaration, or if property is withdrawn from the Project ("<u>Withdrawn Property</u>"):

- (a) the owner(s) of the Expansion Property and/or Withdrawn Property shall have whatever easements are necessary or desirable, if any, for access, utility service, repair, maintenance and emergencies over and across the Project; and
- (b) the Owner(s) in the Project shall have whatever easements are necessary or desirable, if any, for access, utility service, repair, maintenance, and emergencies over and across the Expansion Property and Withdrawn Property.

Declarant shall prepare and record in the Records whatever documents are necessary to evidence such easements and shall amend Exhibit C to this Declaration to include reference to the recorded easement(s). Such recorded easement(s) shall specify that the owner(s) of the Expansion Property and the Withdrawn Property and the Owners in the Project shall be obligated to pay a proportionate share of the cost of the operation and maintenance of any easements utilized by either one of them on the other's property upon such reasonable basis as Declarant shall establish in the easement(s). Preparation and recordation by Declarant of an easement pursuant to this Section 16.8 shall conclusively determine the existence, location and extent of the reciprocal easements that are necessary or desirable as contemplated by this Section 16.8.

Section 16.9. <u>Termination of Development Rights</u>. The Development Rights reserved to Declarant, for itself, its successors and assigns, shall expire thirty (30) years after the date of recording this Declaration in the Records, unless the Development Rights are reinstated or extended by the Association as provided in the Act, subject to whatever terms, conditions, and limitations the Board of Directors may impose on the subsequent exercise of Development Rights by Declarant. Declarant may at any time release and relinquish some or all of the Development Rights with respect to all or any part of the Real Estate subject to

such rights by instrument executed by Declarant and effective when recorded in the Records. Upon the expiration or other termination of the Development Rights, any Real Estate then subject to such rights shall become Common Elements or Units, as applicable.

Section 16.10. <u>Interference With Development Rights</u>. Neither the Association nor any Owner may take any action or adopt any rule or regulation that will interfere with or diminish any Development Rights reserved by this ARTICLE 16 without the prior written consent of Declarant. In the event Owner or Association takes any such action, or is the losing party in litigation related to such action, Owner or Association shall be responsible for Declarant's costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, and shall also be responsible for any and all consequential damages, including damages as the result of any delay, related to such action.

Section 16.11. <u>Transfer of Development Rights</u>. Any Development Rights created or reserved under this ARTICLE 16 for the benefit of Declarant may be transferred, in whole or in part to any person by an instrument expressly describing the rights transferred and recorded in the Records. Such instrument shall be executed by the transferor Declarant and the transferee.

ARTICLE 17 INSURANCE

Section 17.1. Coverage. Commencing not later than the first conveyance of a Unit to a purchaser and to the extent reasonably available, the Association shall obtain and maintain insurance coverage as set forth in this Article. The Association shall have the power and authority to obtain additional policies or coverages not specified herein in the Board's discretion. If such insurance is not reasonably available, or if any policy of such insurance is canceled or not renewed without a replacement policy, or if the Board of Directors determines that any insurance described herein will not be maintained, the Board of Directors shall promptly cause notice of that fact to be delivered to all Owners and Eligible First Mortgagees at their respective last known addresses.

- (a) <u>Property Insurance</u>. The Association shall maintain property insurance on the Project for special form covered causes of loss (or such equivalent coverage as may hereafter be customarily offered in the insurance industry) in an amount not less than the full insurable replacement cost of the insured property (as determined by the Board of Directors) less applicable deductibles at the time insurance is purchased and at each renewal date, exclusive of land and other items normally excluded from property insurance policies. Co-insurance shall not be permitted.
- (b) <u>Liability Insurance</u>. The Association shall maintain commercial general liability insurance against claims and liabilities arising in connection with the ownership, existence, use, or management of the Project, insuring the Board of Directors, the Association, the Managing Agent, and their respective employees, agents and all Persons acting as agents therefor. The Declarant shall be included as an additional insured in Declarant's capacity as an Owner and member of the Board of Directors. Owners shall be included as additional insureds but only for claims and liabilities arising in connection with the ownership interest in, existence, use or management of the Common Elements or membership in the Association. The insurance shall cover claims of one or more insured parties against the other insured parties.
- (c) <u>Fidelity Insurance</u>. The Association shall maintain fidelity insurance on all persons who control or disburse funds of the Association. Coverage shall not be less in the aggregate than two months' current annual Assessments plus reserves, as calculated from the current Budget of the Association. Any person employed as an independent contractor by the Association, including the Managing Agent, shall be an insured employee in the policy of fidelity insurance specified above.

- (d) Other Insurance. The Board of Directors may also procure insurance against such additional risks of a type normally carried with respect to properties of comparable character and use that the Board of Directors deems reasonable and necessary in order to protect the Project, the Association and the Owners.
- (e) Owners' Policies. Each Owner of a Unit is encouraged to obtain additional insurance at such Owner's own cost for such Owner's own benefit covering all personal property within such Owner's Unit and all Improvements within the interior finished boundaries of such Owner's Unit. All such policies shall contain waivers of subrogation and provide further that the liability of the carriers issuing insurance to the Association hereunder shall not be affected or diminished by reason of any such insurance carried by any Owner. Each Owner waives and releases all claims against the Association to the extent such claim is covered by applicable insurance policies, regardless of whether damage loss or injury arose from the negligence or breach of any agreement by the Association. Each Owner acknowledges that insurance obtained by the Association does not obviate the need for an Owner to obtain separate insurance for such Owner's benefit. Each Owner may also obtain general liability insurance at such Owner's own cost for such Owner's own benefit covering operations and activities within such Owner's Unit. Such coverage may also extend to cover any legal liability imposed on an Owner due to such Owner's interest in the Common Elements.

Section 17.2. <u>Required Provisions</u>. All insurance policies carried by the Association pursuant to the requirements of this ARTICLE 17 must provide that:

- (a) each Owner and each Eligible First Mortgagee is an insured person under the policy with respect to liability arising out of such Owner's interest in the Common Elements or membership in the Association;
- (b) the insurer waives its rights to subrogation under the policy against any Owner or member of an Owner's household;
- (c) no act or omission by any Owner or Eligible First Mortgagee, unless acting within the scope of such Owner's authority on behalf of the Association, if any, will void the policy or be a condition to recovery under the policy;
- (d) if, at the time of a loss under the policy, there is other insurance in the name of an Owner covering the risks covered by the policy (other than an Owner's policy covering such Owner's personal property), the Association's policy provides primary insurance;
 - (e) any loss covered by the policies must be adjusted with the Association;
- (f) the insurance proceeds for any loss (other than for an Owner's personal property) shall be payable to an insurance trustee designated for that purpose, or otherwise to the Association and not to any holder of a Security Interest;
- (g) the insurer shall issue certificates or memoranda of insurance to the Association and, upon request, to any Owner or holder of a Security Interest; and
- (h) the insurer issuing the policy may not cancel or refuse to renew the policy until thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed cancellation or non-renewal has been delivered to the Association and any Owner(s) and holder(s) of Security Interests to whom a certificate or memorandum of insurance has been issued at their respective last known addresses.

Section 17.3. <u>Claims by Owner</u>. An Owner may file a claim against the policy of the Association to the same extent, and with the same effect, as if the Owner were a named insured if the following conditions are met: (a) the Owner has contacted the Board of Directors or Managing Agent in writing, and in accordance with any applicable association policies or procedures for owner-initiated insurance claims, regarding the subject matter of the claim, (b) the Owner has given the Association at least fifteen (15) days to respond in writing, and, if so requested, has given the Association's agent a reasonable opportunity to inspect the damage; and (c) the subject matter of the claim falls within the Association's insurance responsibilities. The Association's insurer, when determining premiums to be charged to the Association, shall not take into account any request by an Owner for a clarification of coverage.

Section 17.4. Adjustment of Claims. The Association may adopt and establish written nondiscriminatory policies and procedures relating to the submittal of claims, responsibility for deductibles, and any other matters of claims adjustment. To the extent the Association settles a property insurance claim, it shall have the authority to assess negligent Owners causing such loss or benefiting from such repair or restoration all deductibles paid by the Association. In the event more than one Unit is damaged by a loss, the Association in its reasonable discretion may assess each Owner a pro rata share of any deductible paid by the Association.

Section 17.5. <u>Copies of Policies</u>. A copy of each insurance policy obtained by the Association shall be made available for inspection by any Owner at reasonable times.

ARTICLE 18 RESTORATION UPON DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

Section 18.1. <u>Duty to Restore</u>. Any portion of the Project, for which the Association is required to carry insurance under the Act, or for which insurance carried by the Association is in effect, that is damaged or destroyed must be repaired or replaced promptly by the Association unless:

- (a) the Project is terminated;
- (b) repair or replacement would be illegal under Applicable Law;
- (c) sixty-seven percent (67%) of the actual Total Voting Power of the Owners, including every Owner or Vacation Owner of a Unit or Limited Common Element that will not be rebuilt, vote not to rebuild; or
- (d) prior to the conveyance of any Unit to a purchaser, the holder of a Security Interest on the damaged portion of the Project rightfully demands all or a substantial part of the insurance proceeds.

In the event the Project is not repaired or replaced as allowed by Subsections (a), (b) and (c) above, then the Real Estate in the Project shall be sold and the proceeds distributed pursuant to the procedures provided for in the Act for termination of condominium projects.

Section 18.2. <u>Cost</u>. The cost of repair or replacement in excess of insurance proceeds and reserves is a Common Expense.

Section 18.3. <u>Plans</u>. The Property must be repaired and restored in accordance with either the original plans and specifications or other plans and specifications which have been approved by the Board of Directors and any percentage of Owners required to approve the same under the Act.

Section 18.4. <u>Replacement of Less Than Entire Property</u>. If the entire Project is not repaired or replaced, the insurance proceeds attributable to the damaged Common Elements shall be used to restore the damaged area to a condition compatible with the remainder of the Project and, except to the extent that other persons will be distributees:

- (a) the insurance proceeds attributable to a Unit and Limited Common Elements that are not rebuilt must be first distributed or credited to the holders of Security Interests and then to the Owner(s) of the Unit or the Vacation Estate to which the Limited Common Elements were allocated, as their interests may appear;
- (b) the remainder of the proceeds must be distributed or credited to each Owner or holder of a Security Interest, as their interests may appear, in proportion to the Allocated Interests in the Common Elements of all the Units; and
- (c) if the Owners vote not to rebuild a Unit, the Allocated Interests of the Unit shall be reallocated as if the Unit had been condemned, and the Association promptly shall prepare, execute and record an amendment to this Declaration reflecting the reallocation.

Section 18.5. <u>Insurance Proceeds</u>. The insurance trustee, or if there is no insurance trustee, then the Board of Directors, acting by the President, shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for the Association, Owners and holders of Security Interests as their interest may appear. Subject to the provisions of the Sections above, the proceeds shall be disbursed first for the repair or restoration of the damaged Property, and the Association, Owners and holders of Security Interests are not entitled to receive payment of any portion of the proceeds unless there is a surplus of proceeds after the Property has been completely repaired or restored, or the Project is terminated, in which event the surplus proceeds will be distributed as provided in this Declaration and the Act. Except to the extent otherwise required by the Act, no provision of the Condominium Documents shall be construed to grant to any Owner, any priority over any rights of any First Mortgagees pursuant to the terms of their Security Interests in the case of the distribution to Owners of insurance proceeds for losses to Units, Vacation Estates and/or the Common Elements or any portions thereof.

Section 18.6. <u>Certificates by the Board of Directors</u>. The insurance trustee, if any, may rely on the following certifications in writing made by the Board of Directors:

- (a) whether or not damaged or destroyed Property is to be repaired or restored; and
- (b) the amount or amounts to be paid for repairs or restoration and the names and addresses of the parties to whom such amounts are to be paid.

Section 18.7. <u>Certificates by Attorneys or Title Insurance Companies.</u> If payments are to be made to Owners or holders of Security Interests, the Board of Directors, and the insurance trustee, if any, shall obtain and may rely on a title insurance company or attorney's certificate of title or a title insurance policy based on a search of the Records from the date of recording of this Declaration stating the names of the Owners and the holders of Security Interest.

ARTICLE 19 CONDEMNATION

If all or part of the Project is taken by any power having the authority of eminent domain, all compensation and damages for and on account of the taking shall be payable in accordance with the provisions on eminent domain in the Act.

ARTICLE 20 MORTGAGEE PROTECTIONS

Section 20.1. <u>Introduction</u>. This ARTICLE 20 establishes certain standards and covenants which are for the benefit of Eligible First Mortgagees. This ARTICLE 20 is supplemental to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of this Declaration, but in the case of any conflict, this Article shall control.

Section 20.2. <u>Percentage of First Mortgagees</u>. Unless specifically provided otherwise, wherever in this Declaration the approval or consent of a specified percentage of Eligible First Mortgagees is required, it shall mean the approval or consent of the stated percentage of the voting power of Eligible First Mortgagees. Each Eligible First Mortgagee shall be entitled to the same voting power as allocated to the encumbered Unit.

Section 20.3. <u>Notice of Actions</u>. The Association shall give prompt written notice of the following to each Eligible First Mortgagee:

- (a) any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Common Elements or any Unit in which an interest is held by the Eligible First Mortgagee;
- (b) if requested by such Eligible First Mortgagee, any delinquency in the payment of Assessments which remains uncured for sixty (60) days by an Owner whose Unit is encumbered by a Security Interest held by such Eligible First Mortgagee;
- (c) any lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association;
- (d) any proposed action which would require the consent of Eligible First Mortgagees as set forth in this Article;
- (e) any judgment rendered against the Association having a material effect on the ability of the Association to perform its obligations herewith;
- (f) if requested by such Eligible First Mortgagee, a copy of any financial statement of the Association;
 - (g) any proposed or approved special assessments under Section 9.9;
 - (h) copies of all proposed budgets;
 - (i) copies of any amendments to the Declaration; and
 - (j) any actions taken under Section 21.2(c) or Section 21.2(d).

Section 20.4. <u>Consent Required</u>. The Association may not take any of the following actions, except as such rights have been specifically reserved by Declarant under the provisions of this Declaration, without the consent of sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Eligible First Mortgagees:

(a) sale, conveyance or encumbrance of the Common Elements (provided, however, that the granting of easements for public utilities, for construction and maintenance of roads within the Project, or for other purposes provided for in this Declaration will not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause);

- (b) restoration or repair of the Project (after hazard damage or partial condemnation) in a manner other than that specified in this Declaration;
- (c) termination of this Declaration for reasons other than substantial destruction or condemnation, subject to the approval percentages required for such termination;
 - (d) merger of the Project with any other common interest community;
- (e) any decision not to repair or to replace the Common Elements when repair or replacement is otherwise required under this Declaration;
 - (f) any amendment of Articles 20 or 22;
- (g) any withdrawal from the Declaration of any Property encumbered by an Eligible First Mortgagee;
- (h) any consolidation or subdivision of Residential Units or Vacation Units or conversion of the same to common elements;
 - (i) any increase or decrease in the maximum number of Units; and
- (j) any changes contemplated by Section 21.2(b) and (c) to the extent that a Unit or Vacation Estate covered by an Eligible First Mortgagee is affected by such changes.

Section 20.5. <u>Notice of Objection</u>. Unless an Eligible First Mortgagee provides the Secretary of the Association with written notice of its objection, if any, to any proposed action requiring the approval of Eligible First Mortgagees within sixty (60) days following the receipt of notice of such proposed action, the Eligible First Mortgagee will be deemed conclusively to have consented to or approved the proposed amendment or action.

Section 20.6. First Mortgagees' Rights.

- (a) Advances. First Mortgagees, jointly or singly, may pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which may or have become a charge against any of the Common Elements or improvements thereon, and may pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies for the Common Elements. First Mortgagees making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement from the Association.
- (b) <u>Cure Rights</u>. First Mortgagees shall be entitled to cure any delinquency of the Owner of a Unit or Vacation Estate encumbered by a First Mortgage in the payment of Assessments. In that event, the First Mortgagee shall be entitled to obtain a release from the lien imposed or perfected by reason of such delinquency.
- Section 20.7. <u>Limitations on First Mortgagee's Rights</u>. No requirement for approval or consent by a First Mortgagee provided in this ARTICLE 20 shall operate to:
 - (a) deny or delegate control over the general administrative affairs of the Association by the Owners or the Board of Directors;
 - (b) prevent the Association or Board of Directors from commencing, intervening and/or settling any legal proceeding; or

(c) prevent any insurance trustee or the Association from receiving and distributing any insurance proceeds in accordance with the requirements of ARTICLE 18 entitled "Restoration Upon Damage or Destruction".

Section 20.8. <u>Reserved Declarant Rights</u>. No provision or requirement of this ARTICLE 20 entitled "Mortgagee Protections" shall apply to or contravene any Reserved Declarant Rights reserved to Declarant in this Declaration, except as expressly provided for herein.

Section 20.9. <u>Lien Protection for Mortgagees</u>. Except as set forth in the Act or as required by other Applicable Law, no violation or breach of or failure to comply with any provision of the Declaration and no action to enforce any such provision shall affect, defeat, render invalid or impair the lien of any Security Interest taken in good faith or for value and perfected by recording in the Records, nor shall such violation, breach, failure to comply or action to enforce affect, defeat, render invalid or impair the title or interest of the holder of any such Security Interest or the title or interest acquired by any purchaser upon foreclosure of any such Security Interest or other lien.

ARTICLE 21 DURATION OF COVENANTS; AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

Section 21.1. <u>Term.</u> The covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, assessments, charges and liens set forth in this Declaration shall run with and bind the Property until this Declaration is terminated pursuant to the terms hereof.

Section 21.2. <u>Amendment of Declaration</u>. This Declaration may be amended as follows:

- (a) General Amendments. Except as otherwise expressly permitted or restricted by this Section 21.2 and as provided for in ARTICLE 20, this Declaration may be amended by a vote or agreement of a Majority of Owners. To the extent the proposed amendment involves an issue subject to Class Voting, a majority of a quorum of the Owners in the affected Class will also be required, such that the Majority of Owners must include a majority of a quorum of the Owners in such Class. Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, the percentage of the Total Voting Power necessary to amend a specific clause or provision of this Declaration shall not be less than the percentage of affirmative voting power prescribed for action to be taken under that clause or provision.
- (b) <u>Permitted Use Amendments</u>. Except to the extent otherwise expressly permitted or required in this Declaration, this Declaration may be amended to change the uses to which any Unit is restricted only by a vote or agreement of Owners holding at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Total Voting Power, including a majority of the voting power allocated to any Class directly affected by such amendment (e.g., amendments changing uses for Vacation Units).
- (c) Allocated Interest Amendments. Except to the extent otherwise expressly permitted or required in this Declaration or under the Act, this Declaration may be amended to increase Reserved Declarant Rights, increase the number of Units or change the boundaries of any Unit or the Allocated Interests of a Unit or Vacation Estate only by a vote or agreement of Owners holding at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Total Voting Power, including sixty-seven percent (67%) of the voting power allocated to Units and Vacation Estates not owned by Declarant.
- (d) Reserved Amendment Rights. To the extent that this Declaration and the Act expressly permit or require amendments that may be executed by Declarant or by the Association, this Declaration may be amended by amendments executed solely by Declarant or solely by the Association. To the extent not prohibited by the Act, Declarant may execute any amendment

required or necessary to comply with Applicable Law and any amendment required or appropriate to comply with the secondary mortgage market or Colorado state regulatory requirements. In the event of an amendment by Declarant in connection with the exercise of the Reserved Declarant Rights pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, recording of such amendments to this Declaration and any associated supplement to the Map in the Records shall automatically:

- (i) vest in each existing Owner the reallocated Allocated Interests appurtenant to such Owner's Unit; and
- (ii) vest in each existing holder of a Security Interest a perfected Security Interest in the reallocated Allocated Interests appurtenant to the encumbered Unit.

Upon the recording of such an amendment to this Declaration, the definitions used in this Declaration shall automatically be extended to encompass and to refer to the Property, as expanded. All conveyances of Units after such expansion shall be effective to transfer rights in all Common Elements as expanded, whether or not reference is made to any amendment to this Declaration or supplement to the Map. Reference to this Declaration and Map in any instrument shall be deemed to include all amendments to this Declaration and supplements to the Map without specific reference thereto.

- Section 21.3. <u>Amendment of Other Condominium Documents</u>. The Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws may be amended in accordance with the terms of such documents and the Nonprofit Act. The Rules and Regulations may be amended as determined by the Board of Directors.
- Section 21.4. <u>Execution of Amendments; Expenses</u>. Any amendment shall be prepared, executed and recorded either by Declarant or by an officer of the Association designated for that purpose or, in the absence of a designation, by the President of the Association. All expenses associated with preparing and recording an amendment to this Declaration shall be the sole responsibility of: (a) any Owners desiring an amendment as provided for in this Declaration or the Act; (b) Declarant, to the extent the right to amend this Declaration is reserved to Declarant and exercised by Declarant; or (c) in all other cases by the Association as a Common Expense.
- Section 21.5. When Modifications Permitted. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 21.2 above, no amendment or termination of this Declaration shall be effective in any event during the Period of Declarant Control, unless the written approval of Declarant is first obtained.
- Section 21.6. Recording of Amendments. Any amendment to this Declaration made in accordance with this ARTICLE 21 shall be immediately effective upon the recording of the executed amendment in the Records together with a duly authenticated certificate of Declarant or the Secretary of the Association, as applicable, stating that the required vote of Owners, if any, and required consents of First Mortgagees, if any, were obtained and are on file in the office of the Association or were not required to be obtained pursuant to this Declaration or the Act. The amendment must be indexed in the grantee's index in the name of the Project and the Association and in the grantor's index in the name of each person or entity executing the Amendment.
- Section 21.7. <u>Rights of Declarant</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, and to the extent permitted by the Act, no amendment or modification to, or impairment of any of the rights contained in ARTICLE 14, ARTICLE 15, Section 21.5, this Section 21.7 or ARTICLE 21 shall be effective or enforceable without the prior consent of Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control.
- Section 21.8. <u>Rights of Vail Summit Resorts.</u> Pursuant to a Restrictive Covenant With Respect to Condominium Declaration and Map Approval recorded on December 18, 2007, under Reception No. 842128 in the Summit County Clerk & Recorder's Office ("Restrictive Covenant"), Vail Summit Resorts,

Inc., its successors and assigns ("<u>VSR</u>)") was granted authority to review and approve this Declaration and amendments to the Declaration, the Map and any supplements to the Map solely with respect to the matters specified in the Restrictive Covenant. This Declaration, any amendment to the Declaration, the Map and any supplement to the Map shall include a written acknowledgement that VSR has reviewed and approved the same.

Section 21.9. <u>Rights of Eligible First Mortgagees</u>. To the extent allowed by the Act, Eligible First Mortgagees shall have the rights to approve specified action of the Owners or the Association as a condition to the effectiveness of those actions as provided in ARTICLE 20 entitled "Mortgagee Protections".

Section 21.10. <u>Termination of the Project</u>. The Project may only be terminated as provided in the Act.

ARTICLE 22 PLAN OF VACATION OWNERSHIP

Submission of Units to the Plan of Vacation Ownership. Declarant Section 22.1. reserves the right to submit all or some of the Residential Units in the Project to the Plan of Vacation Ownership as set forth in this Article. The provisions of this Article relate only to those Residential Units submitted to the Plan and shall govern the ownership of Vacation Estates in said Vacation Units and the rights, duties and obligations of Vacation Owners. So long as Declarant: (a) holds a Development Right; (b) owns any Residential Unit or Vacation Estate; (c) holds a Security Interest in any Residential Unit or Vacation Estate; or (d) for thirty (30) years after the date of recording this Declaration (collectively, "Declarant's Plan Rights"), the right to submit a Residential Unit to the Plan shall extend only to Declarant and shall specifically not be available to purchasers of Residential Units in the Project, their successors, or assigns except with the prior written consent of Declarant. The right of Declarant to subject a Unit to the Plan shall also extend to the holder of any First Mortgage of a Unit who obtains title to the Unit through foreclosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure or an assignee who acquires the Unit from the Declarant's First Mortgagee and holds the Unit for resale. After the expiration of Declarant's Plan Rights, any Residential Unit Owner may submit a Residential Unit to the Plan, with the prior written consent of the Association, subject to the Owner's compliance with all Applicable Laws. Submission of a Residential Unit to the Plan shall be subject to the prior written consent of any Eligible First Mortgagee of the Residential Unit. The provisions of the Declaration shall apply to all Vacation Units and Vacation Estates created hereunder; provided, however, in the event of an inconsistency between this Article and the remaining provisions of the Declaration with respect to the ownership of a Vacation Unit or Vacation Estate, and the rights, duties, and obligations of Vacation Owners, then the provisions of this Article shall control. Certain references in the Declaration to "Units" (where not expressly modified by "Residential" or "Commercial") are hereby expressly deemed to include references to Vacation Estates; in particular: all references relating to Deeds, transfers or conveyances of Units (i.e., in Sections 0, 3.4, 7.1, 7.4, and 21.2); all references to membership in the Association being tied to ownership of a Unit (i.e., Section 7.1); all references to Assessments being made against Units and the rights, remedies and procedures relating to the collection of Assessments (i.e., ARTICLE 9 and Sections 12.5 and 12.7); all references to easements of enjoyment appurtenant to Units (i.e., Section 14.2); and the mortgagee protections set forth in ARTICLE 20.

Section 22.2. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context expressly requires otherwise, words shall have the meanings designated below with respect to those Residential Units that are submitted to the Plan.

(a) "Biennial Vacation Estate" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.12.

- (b) "Fixed Vacation Estate" means a Vacation Estate that entitles the Vacation Owner to exclusive possession and occupancy of a specific Vacation Unit during the specific Vacation Week specified in the Deed.
- (c) "Floating Vacation Estate" means a Vacation Estate that entitles the Vacation Owner to exclusive possession and occupancy of a comparable Vacation Unit during the Season specified in the Deed for a Vacation Week to be reserved pursuant to the Use Right Easement and Reservation Procedures.
 - (d) "Holiday Vacation Estate" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.11.
- (e) "Maintenance Weeks" means those Vacation Weeks, if any, reserved (i) as maintenance weeks by the person submitting the Residential Unit to the Plan, or (ii) by the Association not more than thirty (30) days in advance of the start of the Vacation Week, to service, clean, repair, maintain and refurbish the Vacation Unit and for such other purposes as the Association may deem necessary or desirable.
 - (f) "Repurchase Option" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.14.
 - (g) "Repurchase Option Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.14.
- (h) "Reservation Procedures" means the reservation procedures established by the Association from time to time as part of the Rules and Regulations for scheduling the use of Vacation Weeks by Vacation Owners.
- (i) "Season" refers to the periods identified as "winter", "winter plus", "summer" or "spring/fall" on the Seasonal Calendar. At the time that the schedule for Vacation Weeks in each Vacation Unit is established, each Vacation Unit shall also be designated as being available either in the winter or the winter plus Season.
- (j) "Seasonal Calendar" means the calendar attached hereto as Exhibit F that shows the Vacation Weeks for Fixed Vacation Estates or Floating Vacation Estates available in the winter, winter plus, summer and spring/fall Seasons; provided, however, that Declarant hereby reserves the right to offer and sell up to an additional ten percent (10%) of the Floating Vacation Estates in each Season as any combination of Fixed Vacation Estates and Holiday Vacation Estates.
 - (k) "Services" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.7(k).
 - (l) "<u>Transfer</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.14.
 - (m) "Use Right Easement" has the meaning set forth in Section 22.10(a).
- (n) "<u>Vacation Assessment</u>" means the assessment paid by the Vacation Owners pursuant to Section 22.8.
- (o) "Vacation Calendar" means the document prepared by the Association for each calendar year that establishes the start day and date of each Vacation Week in each Vacation Unit.
- (p) "<u>Vacation Estate</u>" means a timespan estate consisting of an undivided interest as tenant-in-common in a specific Vacation Unit, together with the exclusive right to possession and occupancy of the Vacation Unit during the Vacation Week identified in the Deed. The undivided

percentage interest in the Vacation Unit allocated to each Vacation Estate is a 1/52nd interest of the present estate in fee simple in said Vacation Unit. One or more of the following types of Vacation Estates may be created in each Vacation Unit:

- (i) a Fixed Vacation Estate;
- (ii) a Floating Vacation Estate;
- (iii) a Holiday Vacation Estate; or
- (iv) a Biennial Vacation Estate.
- (q) "<u>Vacation Furnishings</u>" means all furniture, appliances, moveable equipment, utensils, carpeting, accessories, and other personal property located within a Vacation Unit or in the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Vacation Unit.
- (r) "Vacation Owner" means each Owner vested with legal title to a Vacation Estate, all of which are members of the Association.
- (s) "Vacation Unit" means (i) a Residential Unit submitted to the Plan, or (ii) a combination of Residential Units submitted to the Plan that together create a two, three or four bedroom Vacation Unit. Each Vacation Unit may contain one or more types of Vacation Estates.
- (t) "Vacation Week" means a period of exclusive possession and occupancy of a Vacation Unit pursuant to a schedule for each Vacation Unit established in (i) a notice recorded by the person submitting the Residential Unit to the Plan, or (ii) the deed conveying the initial Vacation Estate in the Vacation Unit to a Vacation Owner. Vacation Weeks are established for each Vacation Unit by completion of the following schedule:

Vacation Week No. 1 is the seven day period commencing at 4:00 p.m. on the first [Friday / Saturday / Sunday] of each calendar year. All other Vacation Weeks are calculated by working forward and backward from Vacation Week No. 1. Vacation Weeks run from 4:00 p.m. of the first day of the Vacation Week to 10:00 a.m. on the last day of the Vacation Week; provided, however, the Association shall have the right to promulgate rules and regulations establishing arrival and check out times that may result in possession and occupancy of a Vacation Unit commencing later than the commencement of the Vacation Week and terminating prior to the termination of the Vacation Week. All Vacation Weeks in a Vacation Unit shall be computed on the same basis and shall commence and end at the same time, on the same day of the week, according to this paragraph, unless the last Vacation Week shown on the Vacation Calendar for Saturday check-in begins on December 31st in any year or on December 30th in certain leap years, in which case the additional seven days (which would otherwise constitute Vacation Week 53) shall be assigned to Vacation Week 51 (three additional days) and Vacation Week 52 (four additional days). In such years, extended Vacation Week 52 commences the day after extended Vacation Week 51 ends, notwithstanding the day of the week.

Section 22.3. <u>Submission of Residential Unit to the Plan of Vacation Ownership.</u> Declarant may submit a Residential Unit to the Plan either by (a) recording a properly acknowledged notice executed by Declarant describing the Residential Unit to be submitted to the Plan and establishing the Vacation Weeks for the Vacation Unit, or (b) Declarant's execution, delivery and recordation of a Deed conveying a Vacation Estate to a Vacation Owner and establishing the Vacation Weeks for the Vacation Unit.

By acceptance of a Deed to a Vacation Estate, each Vacation Owner waives such Vacation Owner's right to bring a suit for partition. For purposes of Section 7.5 and Section 7.6 of the Declaration, a Residential Unit submitted to the Plan shall be deemed conveyed to an Owner other than a Declarant after conveyance of one hundred percent (100%) of the Vacation Estates in the Vacation Unit. As of the date of recording of this Declaration, the Residential Units submitted to the Plan are those set forth on Exhibit E.

Section 22.4. Conveyance by Purchaser. Each Vacation Estate shall constitute an estate in real property separate and distinct from all other Vacation Estates in the Vacation Unit, which estate may be separately conveyed and encumbered. A purchaser may acquire more than one Vacation Estate and thereafter convey or encumber each Vacation Estate so acquired separately (subject to the Resale Restriction described below and the transfer requirements set forth in the Bylaws and/or Rules and Regulations). In no event, however, shall a Vacation Owner convey or encumber less than a Vacation Estate as defined herein, or attempt to subdivide a Vacation Estate into lesser interests. In the event that all Vacation Estates in a Vacation Unit are acquired by one Vacation Owner, such Vacation Unit may, at such Vacation Owner's election, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law and not otherwise prohibited by a restrictive covenant, and with the prior written consent of the Association and with the consent of any Eligible First Mortgagee of the affected Vacation Estates by notice duly recorded, be withdrawn from the Plan.

Section 22.5. <u>Legal Description of a Vacation Estate</u>. A contract for sale of a Vacation Estate written prior to the date this Declaration is filed in the Records may legally describe a Vacation Estate in substantially the manner set forth below and may indicate that the Declaration and Map are to be recorded. Subsequent to the recording of the Declaration and Map, every contract for sale, Deed, lease, mortgage, trust deed, or other instrument relating to a Vacation Estate shall legally describe the Vacation Estate as follows:

- [for a Fixed Vacation Estate]: the Vacation Unit during the Vacation Week.
- [for a Floating Vacation Estate]: a comparable Vacation Unit during a comparable Vacation Week reserved pursuant to the Reservation Procedures.
- [for a Holiday Vacation Estate]: the Vacation Unit during the Vacation Week including [insert name of holiday or other specified date].
- [for a Biennial Vacation Estate]: [insert the applicable Fixed, Floating or Holiday Vacation Estate information from above].

Any legal description substantially in the form provided above or which is otherwise sufficient to identify the Vacation Estate shall be good and sufficient for all purposes to sell, convey, transfer and encumber or otherwise affect a Vacation Estate and all Common Elements, Limited Common Elements and easements appurtenant thereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any legal description in substantially the following form shall be deemed to be sufficient to describe a Vacation Estate as defined in this Declaration:

A Vacation Estate consisting of [insert #] [Fixed / Floating / Fixed/Floating [insert name of holiday or other specified date]] [winter/winter plus/summer/spring/fall]
Season [suite / 1-bedroom / 2-bedroom lock-off / 3-bedroom lock-off / 4-bedroom lock-off / vaulted ceiling] vacation week described as Unit [insert #] [A / B / C / D]
Week [insert #] [Alternating [Odd / Even] Years], GRAND LODGE ON PEAK 7, as defined in the Condominium Declaration and Plan of Vacation Ownership for the Grand Lodge on Peak 7 recorded in the records of Summit County, Colorado on _____, at Reception No. _____ (the "Declaration") and as further described in the Condominium Map, together with the remainder in fee simple absolute, to an undivided 1/52nd interest as tenant-in-common with the other Vacation Owners of Vacation Estates in said Vacation Unit, their heirs and assigns forever.

Inclusion of the phrase "together with the remainder in fee simple absolute, to an undivided 1/52nd interest as tenant-in-common with the other Vacation Owners of Vacation Estates in said Vacation Unit, their heirs and assigns forever" in the foregoing legal description shall not change or affect the form of real property interest actually created by this Declaration. Any reference in the foregoing legal description to (a) "Fixed/Floating" shall be deemed to be a Holiday Vacation Estate, and (b) "Alternating ... Years" shall be deemed to be a Biennial Vacation Estate.

Section 22.6. <u>Administration and Management</u>. The administration and management of the Plan shall be performed by the Association. The Association shall have all powers necessary or desirable to effectuate any of the purposes provided for herein. A Vacation Owner, upon becoming the owner of a Vacation Estate, shall be a member of the Association and of the Vacation Owner Class and shall remain a member for the period of time the Vacation Estate is owned by such Vacation Owner. Each Vacation Owner shall be entitled to a vote, the size of which vote shall be based upon the vote allocated to the underlying Residential Unit(s) pursuant to ARTICLE 4, as further allocated based upon such Vacation Owner's undivided interest as a tenant-in-common in a Vacation Unit.

Section 22.7. <u>Powers and Duties of the Association with Respect to Vacation Estates</u>. By way of enumeration and without limitation and in addition to the powers and duties of the Association provided for in the Bylaws, the Association shall also have the following specific powers and duties with respect to Vacation Estates:

- (a) coordinate the plans of Vacation Owners for moving their personal effects into and out of the Vacation Units with a view toward scheduling such moves so that there will be a minimum of inconvenience to other Vacation Owners;
- (b) cause each Vacation Unit to be maintained in a first class manner and condition. The Association shall determine the color scheme, decor, and furnishing of each Vacation Unit as well as the proper time for refurbishment, redecorating, and replacement thereof;
- (c) acquire and hold title to all Vacation Furnishings. The Association shall, on behalf of all Vacation Owners, hold title in its name to all Vacation Furnishings, and no Vacation Owner shall have any right, title, or claim thereto, and the Association shall have the right to deal with Vacation Furnishings for all purposes;
- (d) maintain property insurance for covered causes of loss to the Vacation Units and Vacation Furnishings in an amount of insurance not less than the full insurable replacement cost of the insured property less applicable deductibles at the time the insurance is purchased and at each renewal date and containing the required provisions set forth in Section 17.2;

- (e) bill each Vacation Owner for expenses incurred by virtue of such Vacation Owner's occupancy of a Vacation Unit that are not included as part of the Vacation Assessment, including, but not limited to long-distance and other extraordinary telephone charges, extraordinary repairs or charges for damage to the Vacation Unit, the Vacation Furnishings, equipment, fixtures, appliances, and carpeting caused by a Vacation Owner or such Vacation Owner's Occupant, firewood, other charges rendered by the Managing Agent on behalf of the particular Vacation Owner and maid service in addition to the standard maid service provided for each Vacation Week and included within the Vacation Assessment provided for in this Article;
 - (f) collect the Vacation Assessment provided for in this Article;
- (g) establish, subject to modification at any time, publish and administer the Reservation Procedures as provided for in this Article and such other rules and regulations as the Association deems necessary or desirable, specifically including but not limited to fines and restrictions on use and occupancy if a Vacation Owner is not current on Assessments or is otherwise in violation of the provisions of this Declaration;
 - (h) prepare the Vacation Calendar;
- (i) enter into one or more license agreements or other like agreements with respect to the operation, management, maintenance and/or benefits related to the Plan;
- (j) enforce the remedies for non-payment of the Vacation Assessments set forth in this Article; and
- (k) establish, subject to modification at any time, publish a list of and administer any services to be offered by the Association to the Vacation Owners (the "Services"), the cost of which shall be included in the Vacation Assessment.
- Section 22.8. <u>Vacation Assessment</u>. In addition to the Assessment for Common Expenses established by the Association to meet the Common Expenses of the Project, the Association shall also establish a separate Vacation Assessment that will be assessed against Vacation Units to cover the additional costs of operating the Vacation Estates as part of the Plan. The Vacation Assessment for each Vacation Unit may include but is not limited to, the following:
 - (a) the allocated share of the Common Expense Liability attributable to each Vacation Estate in a Vacation Unit;
 - (b) maintenance, and regularly scheduled cleaning and maid service and upkeep of the Vacation Unit;
 - (c) repair and replacement of the Vacation Furnishings;
 - (d) any additional premium for property or liability insurance occasioned by the operation of the Plan;
 - (e) real and personal property taxes assessed against the Vacation Estates;
 - (f) management fees assessed by the Managing Agent to cover the costs of operating the Plan that are in addition to the management fees set by the Managing Agent for management of the Project;

- (g) a reserve for refurbishment and/or replacement of Vacation Furnishings;
- (h) premiums attributable to commercial general liability insurance coverage for death, bodily injury and property damage resulting from the use of a Vacation Unit within the Project by Owners of Vacation Estates, their Occupants or other users;
- (i) membership or similar dues payable by the Association on behalf of all or some of the Vacation Owners for membership in any clubs or facilities; and
- (j) any other expenses incurred in the normal operation of the Project attributable to operation of the Vacation Units as part of the Plan and not otherwise within the definition of Common Expenses provided for in the Declaration.

The Vacation Assessment shall be assessed and prorated among the Vacation Units on the basis of the number of bedrooms of the Vacation Unit as compared to the total number of bedrooms of all Vacation Units, and further allocated among the Vacation Owners of each Vacation Unit on the basis of each Vacation Owner's undivided interest in the Vacation Unit, as further set forth on Exhibit E. The Vacation Assessment shall be paid by the Vacation Owner pursuant to a schedule established by the Association; provided, that each Vacation Owner of a Biennial Vacation Estate shall pay half of the Vacation Assessment every year plus an administrative surcharge to be set annually by the Association. These Assessments shall be the personal and individual debt of the Vacation Owner and all sums assessed but unpaid shall constitute a lien on the Vacation Estate, which lien is subject to Section 9.16 hereof. The Association shall have all of the rights in connection with the collection thereof as it has in connection with the collection of unpaid Assessments for Common Expenses.

Section 22.9. <u>Acceptance; Enforcement; Indemnification</u>. By acceptance of a Deed to a Vacation Estate, a Vacation Owner agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Declaration, specifically including, but not limited to, the provisions of this Article. In addition to all remedies provided to the Association elsewhere in this Declaration, the Association shall also have the following special remedies with respect to any Vacation Owner who fails to pay the Vacation Assessment or is otherwise in default of any provision of this Article:

- (a) In the event any Vacation Owner fails to vacate a Vacation Unit at the end of a Vacation Week or otherwise uses or occupies or prevents another Vacation Owner from using or occupying a Vacation Week, that Vacation Owner shall be in default hereunder and shall be subject to immediate removal, eviction or ejection from the Vacation Unit wrongfully occupied; shall be deemed to have waived any notices required by law with respect to any legal proceedings regarding the removal, eviction or ejection; and shall pay to the Vacation Owner entitled to use the Vacation Unit during such wrongful occupancy, as liquidated damages for the wrongful use of the Vacation Unit, a sum equal to two hundred percent (200%) of the estimated expense of providing the arriving Vacation Owner with equivalent lodging and amenities, as determined by the Association in its sole discretion for each day, or portion thereof, including the day of surrender, during which the Vacation Owner wrongfully occupies a Unit, plus all Costs of Enforcement, which amounts may be collected by the Association in the manner provided herein for the collection of Default Assessments.
- (b) Any Vacation Owner who suffers or allows a mechanics' lien or other lien to be placed against such Vacation Owner's Vacation Estate or the entire Vacation Unit shall indemnify, defend and hold each of the other Vacation Owners harmless from and against all liability or loss arising from the claim or such lien. The Association may enforce such indemnity by collecting from the Vacation Owner who suffers or allows such a lien the amount necessary to discharge the lien and

all Costs of Enforcement incidental thereto. If such amount is not promptly paid, the Association may collect the same in the manner provided herein for the collection of Default Assessments.

- (c) Withhold use or possession of the Vacation Owner's Vacation Estate during the assigned Vacation Week, prohibit the Vacation Owner from making any reservation pursuant to the Reservation Procedures, and upon notice, cancel any reservation previously made by the Vacation Owner and rent or reallocate any Vacation Week to which a Vacation Owner is otherwise entitled.
- (d) Suspend all of such Person's rights and privileges as a member of the Association, including but not limited to, the right to participate in any vote or other determination provided for in the Governing Documents.
- (e) Except as to a transfer to a First Mortgagee by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, no transfer of a Vacation Estate shall be permitted unless and until the proposed transferor is current as to all Assessments due to the Association and is otherwise not in default under any other provision of the Declaration. Any purported transfer of a Vacation Estate while a Vacation Owner is delinquent or is in default on any other obligation shall be null and void.

All of the remedies granted by the Condominium Documents, specifically including the specific remedies provided for in this Article are cumulative, and the exercise of one right or remedy by the Association shall not impair the Association's right to exercise any other remedy. The Association shall not be limited to the remedies set forth herein and may invoke any other or additional remedies provided for or allowed by the Act, in law or in equity. The Association may pursue any of the remedies provided for in whatever order is determined by the Association. The failure by the Association to insist in any one or more instances upon the strict compliance with any provision of the Condominium Documents, to exercise any right or option contained therein, to serve any notice or to institute any action or proceeding, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any such provision, option or right.

Section 22.10. <u>Cross Use Easement, Comparable Uses and Reservation Procedures</u>
<u>Pertaining to Floating Vacation Estates</u>. All Floating Vacation Estates are subject to the following provisions:

- (a) <u>Cross Use Easement Rights</u>. In order to maximize the availability of space to fulfill Vacation Owners' desired use, subject to the provisions of Paragraphs (b) and (c) below, all Floating Vacation Estates shall be available for reservation, occupancy and use pursuant to this Section 22.10 (the "<u>Use Right Easement</u>"). Each Deed conveying a Floating Vacation Estate shall be deemed to include a reservation of this Use Right Easement benefiting all Vacation Owners of Floating Vacation Estates.
- (b) <u>Comparability</u>. The following attributes shall be comparable and therefore interchangeable for purposes of reserving and scheduling Vacation Weeks for Floating Vacation Estates:
 - (i) <u>Vacation Weeks</u>. As shown on the Seasonal Calendar attached hereto as <u>Exhibit F</u>: (A) all winter and winter plus Season Vacation Weeks designated as "floating" are comparable except that only Vacation Owners of winter plus Season Floating Vacation Estates may reserve Vacation Weeks 7 through 13; (B) all summer Season Vacation Weeks designated as "floating" are comparable; and (C) all spring/fall Season Vacation Weeks designated as "floating" are comparable.

- (ii) <u>Unit Types</u>. All Vacation Units of the same type with respect to the number of bedrooms are comparable (e.g. all suites are comparable, all one-bedrooms are comparable, all two-bedrooms are comparable, etc.).
- (iii) <u>Ceilings</u>. All Vacation Units with vaulted ceilings are comparable to other Vacation Units of the same type with vaulted ceilings. All Vacation Units with standard-height ceilings are comparable to other Vacation Units of the same type with standard-height ceilings.
- entitled to reserve one comparable Vacation Week (or portion thereof) each calendar year in the Season identified in such Vacation Owner's Deed or, in the case of the winter and winter plus Seasons, one comparable Vacation Week in either the winter or winter plus Season as established by the Seasonal Calendar. Reservations shall be (i) made with the Association pursuant to the Reservation Procedures, and (ii) confirmed in a Vacation Unit that is comparable to the Vacation Unit identified in such Vacation Owner's Deed. The Reservation Procedures shall specify the manner in which reservations are to be requested and confirmed. The right to reserve a Vacation Week, if unused in any year, is lost and does not accrue. The Reservation Procedures shall contain such schedules, conditions, restrictions and limitations as are deemed necessary or desirable by the Association. The Association may from time to time, without the consent of the Vacation Owners or Eligible First Mortgagees, amend the Reservation Procedures to include, by way of enumeration and without limitation, one or more of the following features:
 - (i) A preferential reservation system for Vacation Weeks that include holidays, such as Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving or other holiday period that allocates the opportunity to reserve the more popular holidays among the Vacation Owners of Floating Vacation Estates;
 - (ii) A procedure for determining priority of reservation by lot, drawing, rotation, or otherwise on an annual or rotating basis;
 - (iii) Restrictions on use and occupancy of a Vacation Week if a Vacation Owner is not current on Assessments or is otherwise in violation of the provisions of the Governing Documents;
 - (iv) Penalties, including forfeitures of reservation rights for the calendar year, for untimely cancellations or reservations;
 - (v) A schedule of fees to be separately charged to Vacation Owners who use a portion of a Vacation Week to cover the additional expenses of such use, including but not limited to, additional administrative, janitorial and maid service costs; or
 - (vi) Such other conditions, restrictions and limitations as the Association shall deem necessary under the circumstances to assure a manageable and fair system.
- (d) Rental. The Reservation Procedures may prohibit or limit the right of Vacation Owners to rent or to allow use by an unaccompanied guest of any Vacation Week otherwise properly reserved by a Vacation Owner. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Condominium Documents, Declarant shall have a right to rent Vacation Weeks associated with Vacation Estates owned by Declarant and notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, nothing herein shall

prohibit the holder of a First Mortgage who has acquired a Vacation Estate by foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure or an assignee who acquires a Vacation Estate from the Declarant's First Mortgagee who is holding the Vacation Estate for resale from renting the Vacation Week.

(e) Alternative Use Arrangements. In addition to promulgating and amending the Reservation Procedures, the Association shall also have the power to delegate to the Managing Agent or third party service providers, the right to utilize any Vacation Weeks, or parts thereof, not otherwise reserved by Vacation Owners as of certain dates in order to maximize utilization of Vacation Weeks and to provide the use of Project amenities and other resort privileges to Vacation Owners. Nothing in this Section 21.10(e)shall impair the rights of any First Mortgagees.

Section 22.11. Holiday Vacation Estates. A Holiday Vacation Estate is a Vacation Estate that entitles the Vacation Owner to exclusive possession and occupancy of a specific Vacation Unit during a Vacation Week that includes either a specified holiday such as Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans' Day and Thanksgiving, or another specific date each year, selected by a purchaser on or before closing on the Vacation Estate, that would otherwise be a Floating Vacation Estate reserved pursuant to the Reservation Procedures. The Deed for a Holiday Vacation Estate shall designate the name of the holiday or other specified date that determines the Vacation Week during which the Vacation Owner will have the right to exclusive possession and occupancy of the Vacation Unit each year.

Section 22.12. <u>Biennial Vacation Estate</u>. A Biennial Vacation Estate is a Fixed Vacation Estate, a Floating Vacation Estate or a Holiday Vacation Estate that is owned by two Vacation Owners, each with a 50% undivided interest as tenant-in-common in such Vacation Estate, and which is subject to an easement granting the exclusive use and occupancy of the Vacation Estate to each such Vacation Owner in alternating years. A Biennial Vacation Estate followed by the word "Even" shall be available for exclusive use and occupancy by the Vacation Owner thereof during even numbered years, and a Biennial Vacation Estate followed by the word "Odd" shall be available for exclusive use and occupancy by the Vacation Owner thereof during odd numbered years.

Section 22.13. Combination and Reconveyance. So long as Declarant may exercise any Additional Reserved Right pursuant to this Declaration and with the consent of any Eligible First Mortgagee, there is hereby reserved to the Declarant, and thereafter to the Association, the right to change the Vacation Weeks assigned to Vacation Estates upon the request of any two or more Vacation Owners. Each reassignment shall be accomplished by conveyance of the Vacation Estates involved to the Declarant or the Association followed by reconveyance of such Vacation Estates to the Vacation Owners with the Vacation Weeks reassigned as requested. All costs, taxes and expenses, including attorneys' fees, of such reassignment shall be paid by the Vacation Owners requesting it.

Section 22.14. Right of Repurchase. The Vacation Estates, and any and all rights and interests now or hereafter appurtenant to each of them, shall be subject to a right of first refusal to repurchase ("Repurchase Option") by Declarant if, during the term of Declarant's Additional Reserved Rights, a Vacation Owner wants to or is required to sell, assign, or otherwise transfer its Vacation Estate (not including a deed in lieu of foreclosure, transfer by public trustee or sheriff's deed, or any transfer in connection with the merger, consolidation, liquidation or reorganization in Owner) (a "Transfer"). A Transfer shall not include the sale, assignment or other transfer of a First Mortgagee of its right or interest in a Vacation Estate who acquired the Vacation Estate by foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure or an assignee who has acquired the foreclosed Vacation Estate from Declarant's First Mortgagee and who is holding the same for resale. Declarant shall have the right to exercise the Repurchase Option by giving written notice at any time within seven (7) calendar days after the date upon which Vacation Owner shall have given written notice to Declarant of a potential Transfer, together with a copy of the proposed contract of sale or other document

affecting the Transfer, which includes all material terms to the Transfer. If any such notice shall not be so given by Declarant to Vacation Owner on or before the expiration of the respective seven (7) day period and if Vacation Owner completes the Transfer to a third party, Declarant's right to exercise the Repurchase Option with regard to the Vacation Estate shall thereupon cease and terminate. If Vacation Owner does not complete the Transfer within thirty (30) days after giving written notice to Declarant, the Repurchase Option with regard to the Vacation Estate shall not terminate and Vacation Owner shall be required to provide a successive written notice(s) of a proposed Transfer.

- (a) The "Repurchase Option Price" shall mean the bona fide purchase price offered to a Vacation Owner with respect to a Vacation Estate.
- (b) Within sixty (60) days after Declarant gives notice of the exercise of the Repurchase Option, Vacation Owner shall tender to Declarant Vacation Owner's Special Warranty Deed for the Vacation Estate to be exchanged for "good funds," as defined under Colorado law, from Declarant in the amount of the Repurchase Option Price. Vacation Owner shall deliver title to the Vacation Estate to Declarant at the closing of the Repurchase Option in the same condition as when delivered by Declarant to Vacation Owner, except as to nondelinquent property taxes and assessments for the year of said closing, which taxes and assessments shall be prorated between Declarant and Vacation Owner to the date of such closing, so that Vacation Owner bears such taxes and assessments for the period of its ownership of the Vacation Estate. Vacation Owner agrees to pay all costs and expenses for such closing, including the premium for an extended owners title insurance policy in the amount of the Repurchase Option Price, insuring that title to the Vacation Estate is vested in Declarant.
- (c) In the event Declarant fails to exercise the Repurchase Option within the time and in the manner set forth above, Declarant shall not have any further right to exercise the Repurchase Option with regard to such Vacation Estate and Declarant agrees, upon Vacation Owner's written request, to record in the Records a duly executed and acknowledged release releasing Declarant's right to exercise the Repurchase Option with regard to such Vacation Estate. Upon expiration of the term of Declarant's Additional Reserved Rights or, at any earlier time in Declarant's sole and absolute discretion, Declarant shall duly execute and record in the Records an acknowledgment of termination of the Repurchase Option with regard to all Vacation Estates.
- (d) This Repurchase Option shall be subordinate and junior to the legal operation and effect of the Security Interests of First Mortgagees.

ARTICLE 23 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 23.1. <u>Enforcement</u>. The provisions of the Act and the provisions of the Condominium Documents may be enforced by any Person subject to this Declaration through proceedings at law or in equity against any Person subject to this Declaration who has violated or is violating or attempting to violate such provisions, all as more specifically set forth in the Act.

Section 23.2. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands, or other communications required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing, and any and all such items shall be deemed to have been duly delivered upon personal delivery; upon actual receipt, in the case of notices forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; as of 12:00 Noon on the immediately following business day after deposit with Federal Express or a similar overnight courier service; or as of the third business hour (a business hour being one of the hours from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on business days) after transmitting by telecopier, facsimile, or electronic mail.

- Section 23.3. <u>Nonwaiver</u>. Failure by Declarant, the Association, or any Owner or Eligible First Mortgagee to enforce any covenant, condition, restriction, easement, reservation, right-of-way, or other provision contained in the Governing Documents shall in no way or event be deemed to be a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- Section 23.4. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to be independent and severable, and the invalidity of any one or more of the provisions of this Declaration by judgment or court order or decree shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any of the other provisions, which provisions shall remain in full force and effect. Any provision which would violate the rule against perpetuities and the rule prohibiting unlawful restraints on alienation shall be construed in a manner as to make this Declaration valid and enforceable.
- Section 23.5. <u>Number and Gender</u>. Unless the context provides or requires to the contrary, the use of the singular herein shall include the plural, the use of the plural shall include the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.
- Section 23.6. <u>Captions</u>. The captions to the Articles and Sections and the Table of Contents at the beginning of this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and are in no way to be construed to define, limit, or otherwise describe the scope of this Declaration or the intent of any provision of this Declaration.
- Section 23.7. <u>Conflicts in Legal Documents</u>. In case of conflicts between the provisions in this Declaration and the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, this Declaration shall control. In case of conflicts in the provisions in the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation shall control.
- Section 23.8. <u>Exhibits</u>. All the Exhibits attached to and described in this Declaration are incorporated in this Declaration by this reference.
- Section 23.9. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Declaration shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado, and specifically, the provisions of the Act and not the general common law (including remedies) of tenancy-in-common.
- Section 23.10. <u>Third Party Beneficiary</u>. This Declaration is submitted, imposed, and declared solely for the benefit of Declarant, Owners, First Mortgagees, and their respective successors, assigns, heirs, executors, administrators, and personal representatives. No party shall be deemed a third party beneficiary of this Declaration.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS INC.'S CONSENT

Pursuant to Section 21.8 of this Declaration, Vail Summit Resorts, Inc. hereby consents to and approves this Declaration and the Map.

VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS, INC., a Colorado corporation By Vail Resorts Development Compa a Colorado corporation, its authorized By: Name: Alex Iskenderian Title: Vice President	any, I agent	
STATE OF COLORADO))ss.	
COUNTY OF SUMMIT	,	1.11.6
Iskenderian, as Vice President of Va authorized agent of Vail Summit Res	il Kesorts De	edged before me this A day of March, 2009, by Alex Development Company, a Colorado corporation, a Colorado corporation.
Witness my hand and official seal.		
My Commission Expires: _ ろっろ/	:2011	NOTARY PUBLIC
The Committee of the Co	ANN A	M. WALL

MORTGAGEE'S CONSENT

The undersigned hereby consents to the exhereby subordinates the lien of its Deed of Trust, da 853676 in the records of Summit County, Color	tecution and recording of the foregoing Declaration and teduber 1, 2007 and recorded under Reception No. ado, to this Declaration and the effect hereof.
Dated this 16 day of Monak, 2007	
c	EXTRONTINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware orporation
	JAMES M. CASEY SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT RESORT FINANCE DIVISION
STATE OF CONNICTICUT) COUNTY OF / MATEON) The foregoing instrument was acknowled as Sevien Vice for corporation.	dged before me this b day of Manest, 2019, by
Witness my hand and official seal.	Marie & Jruaine
My Commission Expires: MARIE G. 11 NOTARY 1 MY COMMISSION EXP	PUBLIC

Executed as of the Biday of March, 200?

	By: Name: Title: PEAK 7, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company A VICENSIA PERCENTIAL VICENSIA Title:
STATE OF COLORADO))ss.	•
COUNTY OF SUMMIT)	,
The foregoing instrument was acknown	wledged before me this banday of Mostabook of pany.
Peak 7, LLC, a Colorado limited liability com	pany.
Witness my hand and official seal.	
	Haira Joda
My Commission Expires: $9-18-3$	NOTARY PUBLIC
	OTARL
	WA COBLICATION
	OF COLUMN
	McCommission Expires 09/18/2010

Exhibit A To Declaration

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Property referred to in the Declaration is described as follows:

Lot 1, Peak 7 Subdivision according to the Plat recorded December 15, 2006 at Reception No. 841906, Town of Breckenridge, County of Summit, State of Colorado except the following property:

A PORTION OF LOT 1, PEAK 7 SUBDIVISION. A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER FOR SUMMIT COUNTY AT RECEPTION NO. 841906. SAID PORTION OF LOT 1 BEING LOCATED IN THE WEST ½ OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 78 WEST OF THE 6th PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COUNTY OF SUMMIT, STATE OF COLORADO. SAID PARCEL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, SAID POINT IS IN FACT THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE; S 84°36'58"E, ALONG LINE 8-7 OF SAID CUCMBER PATCH PLACER A DISTANCE OF 136.42 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF SKI HILL ROAD.

THENCE; CONTINUING ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES;

- 1) 146.77 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 155.00 FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S 25°36'57"E, 141.35 FEET DISTANT.
- 2) S 52°44'07"E, A DISATNCE OF 37.06 FEET.
- 3) 59.37 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 370.00FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S48°08'44"E, 59.31 FEET DISTANCT. TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY OF GRAND LODGE ON PEAK 7, PHASE 1.

THENCE; CONTINUING ALONG SAID BOUNDARY OF GRAND LODGE PHASE 1 FOR THE FOLLOWING 20 COURSES;

- 1) S 48°23'15"W, A DISTANCE OF 18.26 FEET.
- 2) 116.04 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 99.00 FEETAND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S 14°48'28"W 109.51 FEET DISTANCE.
- 3) S 29°29'51"e, A DISTANCE OF 142.67 FEET.
- 4) S 11°38'12"W, A DISTANCE OF 94.97 FEET.
- 5) 59.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 36.50FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S 62°13'15"W 53.27 FEET DISTANT.

- 6) N 14°59'50"E, A DISTANCE OF 13.69 FEET.
- 7) N 07°30'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 36.64 FEET.
- 8) S 82°29'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 38.88 FEET.
- 9) N 07°30'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 4.00 FEET.
- 10) S 82°29'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.01 FEET.
- 11) N 07°30'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 3.64 FEET.
- 12) S 59°59'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 44.47 FEET.
- 13) S 29°28'12"E, A DISTANCE OF 4.75 FEET.
- 14) S 14°59'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 4.54 FEET.
- 15) N45°42'19"W, A DISTANCE OF 18.88 FEET.
- 16) 61.44 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 49.34 FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S 49°33'48"W 57.55 FEET DISTANT.
- 17) S 01°05'28"E, A DISTANCE OF 19.44 FEET.
- 18) S 34°59'31"E, A DISTANCE OF 32.16 FEET.
- 19) S 01°56'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 21.68 FEET.
- 20) 35.64 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11.02 FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S 16°52'47"W, 22.02 FEET DISTANT. TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1.

THENCE; 142.21 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, N 46°56'19"W, 139.23 FEET DISTANT.

THENCE; N 67°18'31"W, A DISTANCE OF 133.90 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1.

THENCE; N 15°16'05"E, A DISATNCE OF 38.29 FEET.

THENCE; N 75°02'59"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.97 FEET.

THENCE; N 14°57'00"E, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 484.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINING 164711 SQ. FT. OR 3.7813 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

Exhibit B to Declaration
TABLE OF ALLOCATED INTERESTS

								
						Doreantago	Votes	Vacation Estates
					Dorsontoso	Percentage Share of	in the	Undivided
					Percentage	Common	affairs	Interest in
			Allogation	٠	Interest in		of the	Vacation
		5 1 At	Allocation	Sq	Common	Expense	Association	
	Use	Unit No.	Factor	Ft.	Elements	Liability		
1	R	1203A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1 .	1/52
2	R	1203B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
3	R	1204A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
4	R	1204B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
5	R	1206A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
6	R	1206B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
7	R	1206C	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
8	R	1206D	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
9	Ř	1301A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
10	R	1301B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
11	R	1301C	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
12	R	1301D	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
13	R	1302A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
14	R	1302B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
15	R	1303A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
16	R	13038	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
17	R	1303C	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
18	R	1303D	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
19	R	1304A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
20	R	1304B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
21	R	1306A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
22	R	1306B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
23	R	1306C	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
24	R	1306D	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/57
25	R	1401A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
26	R	1401B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
27	R	1402A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
28	R	1402B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
29	R	1403A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
30	R	1403B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
31	R	1405A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
32	R	1405B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/5
33	R	1406A	1.1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
34	R	1406B	0.8500		1.83%	1.83%	1	1/52
35	n R	1505A	1,1500		2.48%	2.48%	1	1/52
						· · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1/3.
36	A	A-1	0.0950	57	0.20%	0.20%	0	
37	A	A-2	0.4600	276	0.99%	0.99%	1	
38	C	C-2	4.1400	2,484	8.92%	8.92%	9	
39	С	C-1	6.5667 46.4117	3,940	14.15%	14.45%	14	

Exhibit C to Declaration

EASEMENTS AND LICENSES OF RECORD

- 1. Reservations of (1) right of proprietor of any penetrating vein or lode to extract his ore; and (2) right of way for any ditches or canals constructed by authority of the United States, in U.S. Patent recorded August 8, 1947 in Book 123 at Page 118.
- 2. Reservations of Mineral Survey No. 1807 (1) right of proprietor of any penetrating vein or lode to extract his ore; and (2) right of way for any ditches or canals constructed by authority of the United States, in U.S. Patent recorded in Book 139 at Page 82 and Page 84.
- 3. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Annexation Agreement recorded October 22, 1999 at Reception No. 608585, Amendment to Annexation Agreement recorded July 2, 2002 at Reception No. 689859, Second Amendment to Annexation Agreement recorded September 24, 2003 at Reception No. 730691.
- 4. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements, if any, which do not contain a forfeiture or reverter clause, (deleting any restrictions indicating any preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin) as contained in instrument recorded September 12, 2002 at Reception No. 696212, Notice of Approval of Amended Master Plan recorded November 30, 2005 at Reception No. 807739 and recorded September 12, 2006 at Reception No. 832774.
- 5. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Breckenridge Mountain Master Planned Community Large Planned Community Affidavit recorded September 25, 2002 at Reception No. 696763.
- 6. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Development Agreement recorded October 8, 2002 at Reception No. 697853, Development Agreement for Extended Vesting recorded September 24, 2003 at Reception No. 730692, Agreement and Covenant for the Transfer and Reduction of Density recorded November 30, 2005 at Reception No. 807738, Development Agreement to Amend prior Development Agreement and Authorize the Transfer of Density recorded November 30, 2005 at Reception No. 807740 and Development Agreement (Extended Vested Property Rights) recorded March 28, 2007 at Reception No. 850608.
- 7. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Order and Decree organizing District, issuing Certificates of Election and Releasing Bond of the Summit County, Colorado District Establishing Alpine Metropolitan District, recorded November 27, 2002 at Reception No. 703407 and terms, conditions and provisions contained or provided for in Order and Decree organizing District issuing Certificates of Election and Releasing Bond of the Summit County, Colorado District Court Establishing the Breckenridge Mountain Metropolitan District recorded November 27, 2002 at Reception No. 703408 and the Service Plans for such Districts approved by The Town of Breckenridge, Colorado on August 27, 2002 and such taxes, rates, fees, tolls, charges or assessments as may be due or payable as the result of the Inclusion of the Property and the Subdivision in such Districts, Order of Inclusion into Breckenridge Mountain

Metropolitan District, Town of Breckenridge, County of Summit, State of Colorado recorded December 12, 2005 at Reception No. 808655.

- 8. Notes, dedications and easements as shown on the Plat of Peaks 7 & 8 Perimeter Subdivision recorded September 19, 2003 at Reception No. 730218, Assignment of Drainage Easement recorded October 15, 2008, at Reception No. 898609.
- 9. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Deed of Dedication (Tract A and Ski Hill Road R.O.W., Peaks 7 & 8 Perimeter Subdivision) recorded September 19, 2003 at Reception No. 730219.
- 10. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Grant of Easement (15' Seasonal Public Trail) recorded September 19, 2003 at Reception No. 730220.
- 11. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Ordinance No. 33, Series 2003, annexing to the Town of Breckenridge recorded September 24, 2003 at Reception No. 730682.
- 12. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Ordinance No. 32 Series 2003 recorded September 24, 2003 at Reception No. 730688.
- 13. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Annexation Agreement recorded September 24, 2003 at Reception No. 730690.
- 14. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Certification of Ordinance providing for Vacation of Right of Way recorded May 17, 2004 at Reception No. 756093, and any loss or damage, including but not limited to the failure to effectively vacate County Road 3 arising from the failure of the Town of Breckenridge to accept Ski Hill Road for maintenance and failure to record a certification to that effect as required by said Ordinance and by Note 11 on the Plat of the Peak 7 Subdivision. When said Note 11 shall become void by the recording of said Certification this exception shall be deemed deleted herefrom.
- 15. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Sewer line Extension Agreement recorded May 12, 2006 at Reception No. 822081.
- 16. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant and Agreement (Landscaping) recorded May 23, 2006 at Reception No. 822574.
- 17. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant and Agreement (Detention Pond Maintenance) recorded May 23, 2006 at Reception No. 822575.
- 18. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Agreement and Grant of Easements for Gondola recorded May 31, 2006 at Reception No. 823029.
- 19. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Grant of Conservation Easement recorded June 6, 2006 at Reception No. 823368.
- 20. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Agreement and Covenant for the Transfer and Reduction of Density recorded September 12, 2006 at Reception No. 832773.
- 21. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Subdivision Improvement Agreement (Peak 7) recorded December 15, 2006 at Reception No. 841905.

- 22. Notes and easements as shown on the Plat of Peak 7 Subdivision recorded December 15, 2006 at Reception No. 841906.
- 23. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Declaration concerning Disclosures, Acknowledgments, Waivers and Construction Defect Dispute Resolution recorded December 15, 2006 at Reception No. 841907.
- 24. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Temporary Construction Access Easement Agreement and Grant recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842124.
- 25. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Repurchase Option recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842125.
- 26. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant with Respect to Development and Sale of Property recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842126.
- 27. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant with Respect to Construction of a Substation for Red, White & Blue Fire Protection District recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842127.
- 28. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant with Respect to Condominium Declaration and Map Approval recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842128.
- 29. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Agreement recorded December 18, 2006 at Reception No. 842130.
- 30. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Restrictive Covenant and Agreement (Landscaping for Gondola Variance) recorded December 21, 2006 at Reception No. 842383.
- 31. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Development Agreement (Extended Vested Property Rights) recorded March 28, 2007 at Reception No. 850608.
- 32. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Agreement by and between the Town of Breckenridge, a Colorado municipal corporation and Peak 7, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company recorded May 8, 2007 at Reception No. 854412.
- 33. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Covenant recorded May 4, 2007 at Reception No. 854218.
- 34. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Agreement to the Breckenridge Sanitation District recorded May 25, 2007 at Reception No. 856418.
- 35. Agreement for Partial Release of Restrictive Covenant dated July 18, 2008 and recorded on September 12, 2008 under Reception No. 896337.
- 36. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Grant of Easement (Utilities) recorded July 19, 2007 at Reception No. 861549.

- 37. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Notice of Determination by Breckenridge Mountain Master Association Board of Directors to Impose Civic Assessment and Real Estate Transfer Assessment recorded August 20, 2008, at Reception No. 894667.
- 38. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Easement Agreement and Grant (Ski Storage Room) recorded August 29, 2008, at Reception No. 895397.
- 39. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Assignment of Drainage Easements recorded October 15, 2008, at Reception No. 898609.

Exhibit D To Declaration

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXPANSION PROPERTY

The Expansion Property referred to in Section 16.1 of the Declaration is described as follows:

Lot 1, Peak 7 Subdivision according to the Plat recorded December 15, 2006 at Reception No. 841906, County of Summit, State of Colorado except for

[Property described in Exhibit A]

Exhibit E To Declaration

UNITS SUBMITTED TO THE PLAN OF VACATION OWNERSHIP

Vacation Unit No. 1203A 1203B 1204A 1204B 1206A 1206B 1206C 1206D 1301A 1301B 1301C 1301D 1302A 1302B 1303A 1303B 1303C 1303D 1304A 1304B 1306A 1306B 1306C 1306D 1401A 1401B 1402A 1402B 1403A 1403B 1405A 1405B 1406A 1406B

1505A

Exhibit F To Declaration

SEASONAL CALENDARS FOR VACATION ESTATES AND FLOATING VACATION ESTATES

SEASON	VACATION WEEKS
CALENDER A:	
Winter Plus Summer Spring/Fall Fixed Fixed	1-15, 47-50 21-39 16-20, 40-46 51 52
CALENDER B:	
Winter Fixed Summer Spring/Fall Fixed Fixed	1-6, 14, 15, 47-50 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 21-39 16-20, 40-46 51

Exhibit G To Declaration

ISSUES FOR CLASS VOTING

VACATION CLASS/COMMITTEE ISSUES:

The issues specified below are deemed to relate solely to the Plan, the Vacation Units or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant only to the Vacation Units and actions or determinations on such issues shall be decided by the Owners of Vacation Estates, voting as a Class to the extent Vacation Owners are otherwise allowed to vote on such issues pursuant to the Act or the Condominium Documents, or by the Vacation Committee.

- (a) all issues relating to ARTICLE 22 of this Declaration;
- (b) any issue expressly relating only to the Plan or the Vacation Units;
- (c) any issue expressly relating only to the administration and management of the Plan;
- (d) any Rules and Regulations applicable only to the Vacation Units or Owners of Vacation Estates;
- (e) any Assessments or items shown on the Budget that are payable only by Owners of Vacation Estates; and
- (f) any issue relating to the Reservation Procedures or the level or types of services provided to the Vacation Owners.

COMMERCIAL CLASS/COMMITTEE ISSUES:

The issues specified below are deemed to relate solely to the Commercial Units or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant only to the Commercial Units and actions or determinations on such issues shall be decided by the Owners of Commercial Units, voting as a Class to the extent Commercial Unit Owners are otherwise allowed to vote on such issues pursuant to the Act or the Condominium Documents, or by the Commercial Class Committee.

- (a) any issue expressly relating only to the Commercial Units;
- (b) any Rules and Regulations applicable only to the Commercial Units or Owners of Commercial Units; and
- (c) any Assessments or items shown on the Budget that are payable only by Owners of Commercial Units.

RESIDENTIAL CLASS/COMMITTEE ISSUES:

The issues specified below are deemed to relate solely to the Residential Units or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant only to the Residential Units and actions or determinations on such issues

shall be decided by the Owners of Residential Units, voting as a Class to the extent Residential Unit Owners are otherwise allowed to vote on such issues pursuant to the Act or the Condominium Documents, or by the Residential Class Committee.

- (d) any issue expressly relating only to the Residential Units;
- (e) any Rules and Regulations applicable only to the Residential Units or Owners of Residential Units; and
- (f) any Assessments or items shown on the Budget that are payable only by Owners of Residential Units.

Exhibit H To Declaration

VI. USE AND OPERATION OF PREMISES

Section 6.01. Tenant shall use the Premises as a bar, lounge and restaurant, and for no other purposes without Landlord's prior written consent, which consent may be withheld in Landlord's sole discretion.

Section 6.02. Landlord shall not lease or allow the use of any other space within the project for a bar, lounge or restaurant, except that, if Landlord desires to serve alcoholic beverages from a lobby bar, Landlord shall provide an employee at its sole cost and expense to serve such beverages and shall serve only beverages obtained from Tenant at cost plus five percent (5%). The Landlord or the Association shall provide such lease or license to Tenant, at no additional charge, as may be required to allow Tenant to control the lobby bar (and adjacent areas where alcoholic beverages may be consumed) for purposes of service and consumption of alcoholic beverages in accordance with the licensing requirements of the State of Colorado and the Town of Breckenridge.

Section 6.03. From the Lease Commencement Date until the earlier of the date when Landlord has executed contracts to sell ninety-five percent (95%) of all timeshare units to be constructed as a part of Project or eight (8) years from the Lease Commencement Date, the Landlord shall be permitted to locate a sales kiosk containing fifty (50) square feet at a mutually acceptable location within the Premises, for the sale and promotion of timeshare units on the Property, which kiosk and sale and promotion activities shall be subject to the terms of the Cooperative Marketing Agreement entered into among Landlord, Tenant and other parties on the same date as this Lease.

Section 6.04. Tenant's use of the Premises as provided in Section 6.01 shall be in accordance with the following:

- A. The Premises shall be open for business from 11:30 AM until at least 10:00 PM, 365 days a year. During the ski season ("when the Breckenridge Ski Area is open to the public"), breakfast service shall be provided from at least 7:30 AM to 10:00 AM. The parties understand and agree that the Premises will be designed and operated in a manner that will serve the needs of the owners and guests of the Project on a year-round basis and the needs of the customers of the Breckenridge Ski Area during the ski season. Accordingly, it is the intent of the parties that the Premises will consist of a self-seating bar and restaurant area with table service provided by a wait staff inside and cafeteria style beverage and food service outside on the patio. The parties agree that the hours of operation may be modified during slower seasonal periods by the mutual agreement of the parties.
- B. The Tenant will establish a system to identify seating at approximately twenty-five percent (25%) of the tables located inside for owners and guests of the Peak Timber Lodge during lunch and dinner.
- C. The Tenant will provide cocktail service at the Project's pool and jacuzzis and may, at its election, provide room service to occupants of the Peak Timber Lodge or cater private functions on the Premises, provided that the Association shall provide such lease or license to Tenant, at no additional charge, as may be required to allow Tenant to control these areas for purposes of service and consumption of alcohol beverages in accordance with the licensing requirements of the State of Colorado and the Town of Breckenridge.

- D. Tenant shall not do any act or engage in any activities which would result in a cancellation or increase in the rate of any insurance covering the Building.
- E. Tenant shall comply with all laws, regulations, development permits, zoning regulations, rulings, ordinances or bylaws concerning the Building, Premises or Tenant's use of the Premises, provided that such compliance shall not restrict Tenant's use of the Premises as provided for in Section 6.01. Tenant shall comply with all provisions of the Declaration and all other condominium documents relating to the Building.
- G. Tenant shall not use the Premises in any manner which will constitute waste, nuisance or unreasonable annoyance to the other occupants of the Building.
- H. Tenant shall not intentionally do anything in the Premises that will cause damage to the Building. The Premises shall not be electrically overloaded. No machinery, apparatus or other appliance shall be used or operated in or on the Premises that will in any manner injure, vibrate or shake the Premises or cause unreasonable noise to be transmitted to other parts of the Building or Property.

Section 6.05. Tenant shall not place or allow to be placed any permanent signs clearly visible and readable from (and intended to advertise to) areas outside of the Premises or the Patio, upon, in or about the said Premises, the Patio or any part thereof, except in compliance and conformity with the then existing sign plan for the Building and except of a design and structure and in or at such places as may be indicated and consented to by Landlord or the Association in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In case Landlord or the Association shall deem it necessary to remove any such signs in order to paint or make any repairs, alterations or improvements in or upon said Premises or any part thereof, they may be so removed, but shall be replaced at Landlord's or the Association's expense when the said repairs, alterations or improvements shall have been completed. Any signs permitted by Landlord shall be maintained by Tenant at its sole cost and shall at all times conform with all codes or ordinances of the Town of Breckenridge or other laws and regulations applicable thereto.



OFFICE OF THE CLERK & RECORDEI Cheri Brunvan County Clerk & Recorde

(970)453-347 fax (970)453-354 Post Office Box 153 208 East Lincoln Avenu Breckenridge, CO 8042

RECEIPT

Transaction #611995

3/24/2009 8:40:48 Al

Reception #	Description	Total Payment
907882	907882 - (80 pgs) - DEC-CONDO DECLARATION	\$401.00
907883	907883 - (16 pgs) - PLT-PLAT	\$161.00
907884	907884 - (15 pgs) - EAS-EASEMENT	\$76.00
907885	907885 - (9 pgs) - EAS-EASEMENT	\$46.00
907886	907886 - (9 pgs) - EAS-EASEMENT	\$46.00
907887	907887 - (11 pgs) - AMD-AMENDMENT	\$56.00
907888	907888 - (6 pgs) - ASN-ASSIGNMENT GENERAL	\$31.00
	Check #2479 Payment	\$817.0

Thank You and Have a Nice Day!